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TO THE MEMBERS OF SPRAY ENGINEERING Df,VICES LIlVtrTEI)

Report on the Audit of the Ind-As Standalone Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial statements of SPRAY
ENGINEERING Df,yICES LIMITED (the "Company'',), which comprise rhe Balance Sheel
as at March 31, 2025, the Statement of hofit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive
Income), the Statement of Chaages in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year
ended on that date and notes to the financial statements, including a surnmary of material
accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as the
"Standalone Financial Statements").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to
us, the aforesaid Standalone Financial Statements give the information required by the
Companies Ac\ 2013 (the "Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in
conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act,
("lnd AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, ofthe state of affairs
of the Company as at March 31,2025 and its profi! tolal comprehensive income, changes in
equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit of the Standalone Financial Statements in accordance with the
Standads on Auditing ("SA"s) specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities
under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of
the Standalone Financial Statements section ofour report. We are independent ofthe Company
in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
India ("ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the
Standalone Financial Statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made
thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these
requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by
us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Standalone
Financial Statements.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereotr

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other
information comprises the information included in the Management Discussion and Analysis,
Board's Report including Amexures to Board's Report, Business Responsibility and
Sustainability Repo4 Corporate Govemance and Shareholder's Information, but do€s not
include the consolidated financial statements, Standalone Financial Statements and our
auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the Standalone Financial Statements does not cover the other information and
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ln connection with our audit of the Standalone Financial Statements, our responsibility is to

read the other information an4 in doing so, consider whether the other information is materia.lly

inconsistent with the stardalone Financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the

course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Standalone

Financial Statement

It based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of
this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this

regard.

The company,s Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) ofthe
Act with respect to the preparation ofthese Standalone Financial Statements that give a true and

fair view oi the financial position, financial performance, including other comprehensive

income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting

principles generally accepted in India, including Ind AS specified under section 133 of the Act.

this responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance

with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing

and detecting frauds and other inegularities; selection and application of appropriate

accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and

design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal finarcial controls, that were

operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records,

relevant io the preparation and presentation of the Standalone Financial Statements that give a

true and fair view and are fiee from material misstatemen! whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Standalone Financial Statements, management and Board of Directors is

responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concem, disclosing as

apflicable, matters rclated to going concern and using the going concem basis of accounting

unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or

has no realistic altemative but to do so.

The Company's Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial

reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Stsndalone Finenciel Statenents

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assuance about whether the Standalone Financial

Statemint" as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and

to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assuranc€, but is not a guamntee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always

detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and

are considered material i{, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected

to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Standalone Financial

Statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain

professional skepticisms throughout the audit We also:

. Identify and assess the risk of material misstatement of the Standalone Financial

Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive

to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is suflicient and appropriate to provide a basis

for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is
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higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusior! forgery intentional
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of intemal control.

Obtain an understanding of intemal financial control rclevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3{i) of the

Ac! we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has

adequate intemal financial controls with reference to Standalone Financial Statements in
place and the operating effectiveness of such controls

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and r€lated disclosures made by the management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concem basis of
accounting an4 based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material rmcertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to
continue as a going concem. If we conclude that a material unc€rtainty exists, we are

required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Standalone

Financial Statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date ofour auditor's rcporl
However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a
going concem.

Evaluate the overall presentation, stnrcture and content of the Standalone Financial
Statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Standalone Financial Statements

represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Standalone Financial Statements that,

individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably
knowledgeable user of the Standalone Financial Statements may be inlluenced. We consider
quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) plannhg the scope of our audit work and

in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified
misstatements in the Standalone Financial Statements.

We communicate with those charged with govemance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in intemal financial controls that we identify during our audit

We also provide those charged with govemance with a statement that we have complied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to c.mmunicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence,

and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters commrmicated with those charged with govemance, we determine those
matters that were of most significance in the audit ofthe Standalone Financial Statements of
lhe current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our
auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosurc about the matter or when,
in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in
our report because the advene consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to
outweigh the public interest benefits ofsuch communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit we report that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of
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our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the
Company so far as it appears from our examination ofthose books.

d) In our opinioq the aforesaid Standalone Financial Statements comply with the Ind AS
specified under Section I 33 of the Act.

e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on
March 31, 2025 t*en on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is

disqualified as on March 31,2025 from being appointed as a dircctor in terms of
Section 164(2) ofthe Act.

f) With respect to the adequacy of the intemal financial controls with reference to
Standalone Financial Statements of the Company and the operating effectiveness of
such conaols, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure A". Our report expresses an

unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company's
intemal financial controls with referenee to Standalone Financial Statements.

g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance

with the requirements of section 197(16) ofthe Act, as amende4 in our opinion and to

the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the

remuneration paid by the Company to its directors during the year is in accordance

with the provisions of section 197 of the Act.

h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance

with Rule 11 ofthe Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amende4 in our
opinion and to the best ofour information and according to the explanations given to
lts:

The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial
position in its Standalone Financial Statements. Refer Note 35 to the Standalone

Financial Statements.

ll.

lll. There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to
the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

(a) The Management has represented that, to the best ofits knowledge and beliel
no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have
been advanced or loaned or invested (either from bonowed funds or share
premium or any other sources or kind offunds) by the Company to or in any
other person or entity, including foreign entity ("Intermediaries"), with the
understanding whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the

lv.

c) The Balance Shee! the Statement of hofit and Loss including Other Comprehensive
Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows dealt with
by this Report are in agreement with the book ofaccount.

The Company has made provision as required rmder applicable law or
accounting standards for material foreseeable losses. Refer Note 2.16 to the

Standalone Financial Statements. The Company did not have any long-term
derivative contracts.



Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other
persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf ofthe
Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guaranteg security or
the like on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries;

(b) The Management has represente4 that, to the best of is knowledge and

belief, no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate)

have been received by the Company Aom any person or entity, including

foreign entity ("Funding Parties") with the understanding, whether recorded

in writing or otherwisg that the Company shall, whether, directly or
indirectty, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner

whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries")

or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate

Beneficiaries;

(c) Based on the audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and

appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notic€ that has

caused us to believe that the representations under sub''clause (i) and (ii) of
Rule ll(e), as provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any material

misstatement.

v. The company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year in contravention

ofthe provisions of section 123 ofthe Companies Ac! 2013.

l.Based on our examination, which included test checks, the Company has used

accounting softwares for maintaining its book of account for the financial year

ended March 31,2025 which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log)

facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant

transactions rccorded in the softwares. Further, during the coune of our audit we

did not come across any instance of the audit trail feature being tampered with
and audit trail has been preserved by the company as per statutory requirements

for record retention.

As requircd by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 (the 'Order" ) issued by the

Central Govemment in terms of Section 143(l l) of the Act, we give in "Annexure B" a

statement on the matters specilied in paragraphs 3 and 4 ofthe Order.

Place: Mohali
Date: 07 October 2025

For Ashwani.I(Gupta & Associates
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No. 003803N)
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Chrd6lEd
Accounlantr

UDIN: 25546l25BMKYTH6I07

Paras Guptr
Partner
(Membership No.546125)



AIINEXT'Rf, INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

@eferred to in paragraph 1(f) under 'Report on Other Irgal and Regulatory
Requirements' section of our report to the Members of SPRAY ENGINEERING
Df,\aICES Limited of even date)

Report on the Internal Financial Controls with reference to Standalone Financial
Statements under Clause (i) of sub-section 3 of Section 14:l of the Companies Acl 2013

(the "Act")

We have audited the intemal financial controls with reference to Standalone Financial

Statements of SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (the "Company") as of March
31, 2025 in conjunctionwith our audit of the Standalone Financial Statements of the Company

for theyear ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining intemal financial
controls with reference to Standalone Financial Statements based on the intemal control over

financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components

of intemal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of lntemal Financial Controls Over
Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (the "ICAI").
These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal

financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct

of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the
prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting

records, and the timely preparation of rcliable financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's intemal financial controls with
reference to Standalone Financial Statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in
accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Intemal Financial Controls Over Financial

Reporting (the "Guidance Note") issued by the ICAI and the Standards on Auditing prescribed

under Section 143(10) of the Ac! to the extent applicable to an audit of intemal financial
controls with reference to Standalone Financial Statements. Those Standards and the Guidance

Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain

reasonable assurance about whether adequate intemal financial controls with reference to
Standalone Financial Statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated

effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the

intemal financial conuols with reference to Standalone Financial Statements and their
operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to Standalone

Financial Statements included obtaining an understanding of intemal financial controls with
reference to Standalone Filancial Statements, assessing the risk that a material rvealoess exists,

and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of intemal control based on
the assessed risk. The procedues selected depend on the auditor's judgemeng including the
assessment of the risk of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtaineq is sufficient and appropriate to provide a

is for our audit opinion on the Company's intemal financial controls with reference to
tandalone Financial Statements.



Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Standalone Financial
Statements

A company's intemal financial control with reference to Standalone Financial Statements is a
process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting
and the preparation of financial statements for extemal purposes in accordance with generally

accepted accounting principles. A company's intemal financial control with reference to

Standalone Financial Statements includes those policies and procedures that (l) pertain to the

maintenance of records tha! in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions

and dispositions ofthe assets ofthe company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions

are recorded a.s nec€ssary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles, and that rcceipB and expenditures of the company

are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the

company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of
unauthorized acquisitiorL use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material

effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitstions of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Standalone
FinaDcirl StateDents

Because of the inhertnt limitations of intemal financial controls over financial reporting,

including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material

misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected Also, projections of any

evaluation of the intemal financial controls with reference to Standalone Financial Statements

to future periods are subject to the risk that the intemal financial control with reference to

Standalone Financial Statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or
that the degee of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

0pinion

In our opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the

Company has, in all material respects, an adequate intemal flnancial controls with reference to

Standalone Financial Statements and such intemal financial controls with reference to

Standalone Financial Statements were operating effectively as at March 31,2025, based on the

criteria for intemal financial control with reference to Standalone Financial Statements

established by the Company considering the essential components of intemal control stated in

the Guidance Note on Audit of Intemal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by

thE ICAI.

For Ashwani.I(Gupta & Associates
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Regi stration No.-003 830N)

Paras Gupta
Partner
(Membership No.

Charcred
AcrO!nEntS

FRN OO38O3N

UDIN: 25546l258MKYTH6l07
Place: Mohali
Date: 07 October 2025
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A}{NEXI,'RE 'B' TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

@eferred to in psragrrph 2 under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory
Requirements' section of our report to the Members of SPRAY ENGINEERING
Df,VICES Limited of even date)

To the best ofour information and according to the explanations provided to us by the Company

and the boola of account and records examined by us in the normal course of audit, we state

that:

i. ln respect of the Company's property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets and

intangible asses:

(a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars,

including quantitative details and situation of property, plant and equipment

and relevant details ofright-of-use assets,

(B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of
intangible assets.

(b) The Company has a program of physical verification of property, plant and

equipment and right-of-use assets so to cover all the assets once every three years

which, in our opinion, is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and

the nature of its assets. Pursuant to the progmm, certain property, plant and

equipment and right-of-use assets were due for verification during the year and

werc physically verified by the Management during the year. According to the
information and explanations given to us, no material discrepancies wele noticed

on such verification.

(c) Based on our examination of the property tax receipts and lease agreement for
land on which building is constructeq registered sale deed / transfer deed /
conveyance deed provided to us, we report that, the title in respect of self-
constructed buildings and title deeds of all other immovable properties (other than
properties where the cDmpany is the lessee and the lease agreements arc duly
executed in favour of the lessee), disclosed in the financial statements included

under Property, Plant and Equipment are held in the name of the Company as at

the balance sheet date.

(d) The Company has not revalued any of is property, plant and equipment (including

right-of-use assets) and intangible assas during the year.

(e) No proceedings have been initiated during the year or are pending aginst the

Company as at March 31,2025 for holding any benami property under the Benami
Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (as amended in 2016) and rules made

thereunder.

ii. (a) The inventory has been physically verified at regular intervals during the year as

explained to us. In our opinion, the frequency ofsuch verification is reasonable. No
material discrcpancy was noticed on such physical verification

(b) ) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis ofour
examination of the records of the Company and extemal reports, the Company has

been sanctioned working capital limits in excess offive crore rupees, in aggregate,

from banks on the basis of security of current assets. [n our opinioq the quarterly

retums or statements filed by the Company with such banks are in agreement with
the books of account ofthe Company and there is no material discrepancy noted as

per our professional judgnent.



lll.

lv.

vll.

The Compaly during the year has not made any invesunent and not ganted any
unsecured loan or advances in the nature of loans or stood guarantee or provided
security to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other entity during
the year. Hence the clauses are not applicable to the company.

The Company has not provided any guarantee or security or granted any advances in the
nature ofloans, secured or unsecured, to companies, Iirms, Limited Liability Partnerships
or any other parties covered under Section 185 ofthe Act With regards to investments in
securities, guarantees and loans provided to other body corporates after enforcement of
section 186 ofthe Act, The Company has complied with the provisions of Sections 186
ofthe Companies Acq 2013.

The Company has not accepted any deposit or amounts which are deemed to be deposits.
Hence,reporting under clause 3(v) ofthe Order is not applicable.

We have broadly reviewed the cost records maintained by the Company, pursuart to the
rules made by the Central Governrnent U/s 148(1) of the Companies Ac! 2013 and are
of the opinion that, prima facie, the prescribed accounts and records have been made and
maintained. We have no! however, made a detailed examination of the records with a
view to determine whether they are accurate or complete

In respect of statutory dues:

(a) In our opinioq the Company has generally been regular in depositing undisputed
statutory dues, including Goods and Services ta)q Provident Fund, Employees'
State Insurance, lncome Ta)! Sales Tax, Service Tax, duty of Custom, duty of
Excise, Value Added Tax, Cess ald other material statutory dues applicable to it
with the appropriate authorities. However, there are slight delays in depositing
Provident Fund and Employees' State Insurance.

There were no undisputed amounts payable in respect of Goods and Service ta\
Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurancg Income Ta:r, Sales Ta:r, Servicc
Taa duty of Custom, duty of Excise, Value Added Ta:g Cess and other material
statutory dues in anears as at March 3l , 2025 for a period of more than six months
from the date they became payable.

(b) Details of statutory dues referred to in sub-clause (a) above which have not been
deposited as on March 31, 2025 on ac€ormt of disputes are given below:



Nature ofthe
statute

Nature of
dues

Forum where
Dispute is Pending

Period lo which the
Amount Relates

Amount
t Millions

The Income Tax
Act, 1961

Income Tax Income Tax
Appellate Tribunal

AY 2013-14 23 _16

vlll There were no transactions rclating to previously uffecorded income that have been

surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the

Income Tax Act, 1961 (43 of 1961).

(a) According to the information available and explanations given to us and the records
given, the company has not defaulted in repayment of dues including any interest

thereof, to any financial institution or Bank or Debenture Holders as at Balance

sheet date.

(b) The Company has not been declared willful defaulter by any bank or Iinancial
institution or govemment or any government authority.

(c) The terms loans have been applied for the purpose which they were obtained.

(d) On an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company, ftmds raised

on short-term basis have, prima facie, not been used during the year for long-term
purposes by the Company.

(e) On an overall examination ofthe financial statements ofthe Company, the Company

has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to meet the

obligations of its subsidiaries.

(f1 The Company has not raised any loans on the pledge of securities held in its
subsidiaries, Joint ventures or associates during the year and hence reporting on
clause 3(ix{flofthe Order is not applicable.

(a) The Company has not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further public
olfer (including debt instruments) during the year and hence reporting under clause

3(xxa) ofthe Order is not applicable.

(b) The Company has made a private placement of 25,09,642 equity shares during the
year in compliance with the requirements of Section 42 and Section 62 ofthe Act.
Out ofthe total amounts raised during the year,majority of of the amount has been

utilised for the purpose for which such funds were raised and the balance unutilized
amount shall be utilised in the next financial year.

(a) No fraud by the Company and no material fraud on the Company has been noticed

or reported during the year.

(b) No report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the Companies Act has been
filed in Form ADT4 as prescribed under rule l3 ofCompanies (Audit and Aud'tors)
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xlll

xlt.

xlv.

xvl.

xvll.

xvlll.

xix.

Rules, 2014 with the Cental Govemmen! during the year and upto the date of this
report.

(c) No whistle blower complaints have been received by the Company during the year
(and upto the date of this report), while determining the nature, timing and extent of
our audit procedures.

The Company is not a Nidhi Company and hence r€porting under clause (xii) of the
Order is not applicable.

In our opinion, the Company is in compliance with Section 177 and 188 of the
Companies Act, 2013 with respect to applicable transactions with the related parties and

the details of related party transactions have been disclosed in the Standalone Financial
Statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.

(a) In our opinion, the Company has an adequate intemal audit system commensurate
with the size and the natwe of its business.

(b) We have considered, the intemal audit rcports for the year under audit, issued to the
Company during the year and till date, in determining the nature, timing and extent
of our audit procedurcs.

In our opinion, during the year the Company has not entercd into any non-cash

transactions with its Dhectors or persoN connected with its dircctors and hence

provisions of section 192 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to the

Company.

(a) In our opinion, the Company is not required to be registered under section 45-[A of
the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Hence, reporting under clause 3(xviXa), O)
and (c) ofthe Order is not applicable.

(b) In our opinion, there is no core investment company within the Group (as defined
in the Core Investment Companies @eserve Bank) Directions, 2016) and

accordingly reporting under clause 3(xvi)(d) ofthe Order is not applicable.

The Company has not incuned cash losses during the financial year covered by our
audit and the immediately preceding financial year.

Therc has been no resignation ofthe statutory auditors of the Company during the year.

On the basis ofthe financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realisation of financial
assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the
financial statements and our knowledge of the Board of Directors and Management
plans and based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions,

nothing has come to our attention, which causes us to believe that any material

uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report indicating that Company is not
capable of meeting ir liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they
fall due within a period ofone year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that
this is not an assuanc€ as to the future viability of the Company. We firther state that
our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give
any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one
year from the balanc€ sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they
fall due.

(a) There are no unspent amounts towards Corporate Social Responsibility C.CSR") on
other than ongoing projects requiring a transfer to a Fund specified in Schedule VII

xx.

xv.



to the Companies Act, 2013 in compliance with second proviso to sub-section (5)
of Section 135 ofthe said Acl Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(:o<)(a) ofthe
Order is not applicable for the year.

For Ashwani.IiGupta &
Chartered Accountants
(Fifln's Registsation N

fuL4/zr/

Associates

o.003803N)

Paras Gupta
Partner
(Membership No.5461 25)
UDIN: 25546l25BMKYTH61

Place: Mohali

Date: 07 October 2025
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (cIN-U00000cH200 4PLC027 625)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025

I Corporatelnformation

Spray Engineering Devices Limited ('SEDL'or'the conrpany') is a public limited company domiciled in India
and incorporated under the provisions of Indian Companies Act. The company's registered office is at plot
No. 25. lndustrial Area, Phase - ll, Chandigarh -160002. India and its corporate office is at Plot No. C-82,
lndustrial Area, Phase -VII, Mohali - 16055, Punjab, India. The Cornpany is an "lnnovative Technological
Solutions" provider of manufacturing Equipment for Sugar & Allied Industries and Zero Liquid Discharge
(ZLD) solution for Wastewater from two decades, specialized in Vaporization, Condensation, Evaporation,
Heat Exchange, Crystallization and Sugar Refining.

The Company caters to both domestic and intemational markets. Further, the Company also provides design and
engineering services.

2 Material accounting policies

This note provides a list ofthe material accounting policies adopted in the preparation ofthese financial statements.
These policies have been consistently applied to all lhe years presented, unless otherwise stated.

2.1 Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ("lnd AS")
as prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules,
2015 (as amended from time to time), presentation requirements of Division II of Schedule lll to the
Companies Act, 201 3 and other relevant provisions ofthe Act.

The financial statements for the year ended 3 | March 2025 were approved for issue by the Company's Board
of Directors on October 7.2025.

Fanclion ond ptesenlotion cufiency

The functional currency of the Company is the Indian rupee. These financial statements are presented in
lndian rupees. All amounts have been rounded-offto the nearest millions, up to two places of decimal. unless
otherwise indicated.

Basis of meosuremenl

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following items. which
are measured on alternative basis on each re date:

(b) Use of estimates and judgements

ln preparation ofthe financial statements, management has made judgments. estimates and assumptions that
affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, inconre and
expenses and the disclosure of contingent liabilities on the date of the financial statements. Actual results
could differ frorn those estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.
Any revision to accounting estimates is recognized prospectively in current and future periods.

Detailed information about each of these estinrates and judgentents is i

Items Measurement basis

Derivative financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss Fair value

Certain non-derivative financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss
and fair value through other comprelrensive income

Fair value

Defined benelit plan assets Fair value

Equity settled share-based payment transactions Grant date Fair value

o

t
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (ctN-u00000cH200 4PLCq27 62s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025

o Estimation ofcurrent tax expense and payable

o Estimation ofdefined benefit obligation
o Recognitionofrevenue

r Recognition ofdeferred tax assets for carried forward tax losses

. Impairment oftrade receivables

(c) Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the financial statements based on current/non-current
c lassification.

An asset is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle.

- Held primarily for the purpose oftrading.

- Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period. or

- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least
twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is cunent when:

- lt is expected to be settled in a normal operating cycle.

- It is held primarily for the purpose oftrading.

- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or

- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement ofthe liability for at least twelve months after the
reporting period.

The Group classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and Iiabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition ofassets for processing and their realization in cash
and cash equivalents. The company has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.

22 Property, plent and equipment

. Recognition and measurement

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost of acquisition or construction less

accumulated depreciation and/or accumulated impairment loss, ifany. The cost ofan item of property.
plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, including import duties and other non-refundable
taxes or levies and any directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition tbr its
intended use; any trade discounts and rebates are deducted in arriving at the purchase price. Borrowing
costs directly attributable to the construction ofa qualifting asset are capitalized as part ofthe cost.

When parts ofan item of property. plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted
for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Property, plant and equipment under construction are disclosed as capital work-in-progress.

Advances paid towards the acquisition of property, plant and equipment outstanding at each reporting
date are disclosed under'Other non-current assets'.

. Subs€quent costs

The cost ofreplacing a part ofan item of property. plant and equipment is recognized in the carrying
ure economic benefits embodied within the part will flow

frl?
t
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amount of the itern if it is probable
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITEI) (cl N-u00000cH2004PLc027 625)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025

to the company and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is
derecognized. The costs ofthe day- to-day servicing ofproperty, plant and equipment are recognized in
the statement ofprofit and loss as incurred.

Disposal

An item ofproperty, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future benefits are
expected from its use or disposal. Ne gains and losses on disposal ofan item of property, plant and
equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of
property, plant and equipment, and are recognized net within other income/ expenses in the statement
of profit and loss.

Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated over the depreciable amount, which is the cost of an asset, or other anlount
substituted for cost. less its residual value. Depreciation is recognized in the statement of profit and
loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each pan of an item of property, plant
and equipment as prescribed in Schedule ll of the Companies Act, 2013, as assessed by the
management ofthe company based on technical evaluation. Freehold land is not depreciated.

Property, plant and equipment acquired under finance leases is depreciated over the shorter ofthe lease

term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably certain that the company will obtain ownership by the
end ofthe lease term.

The estimated useful lives of items of property, plant and equipment for the current and compamtive
riods are as follows:

t0

Intangible assets

Recognition and measurement

Intangible assets are recognized when the asset is identifiable, is within the control ofthe company. it is
probable that the future economic benefis that are attributable to the asset will flow to the companl'and
cost ofthe asset can be reliably measured.

Expenditure on researclr activities is recognized in.the statement of profit and loss as incurred.
Development expenditure is capitalized only ifthe expenditure can be measured reliably, the product or
process is technically and commercially feasible. future economic benefits are probable. and the company
intends to and has sufficient resources to complete development and to use or sell the asset.

Intangible assets acquired by the cornpany that have finite useful lives are measured at cost

Asset Useful life (in years)

Buildings 30-60

Plant and Machinery 7.5- l 5

Computers and office equipment 3-5

Motor Vehicles 8

Furniture and fixtures

,dC,-"
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (c I N-U00000cH200 lP LC027 625)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025

accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets with indefinite
useful lives are not amortized, but are tested for impairmenl annually, either individually or at the cash-
generating unit level.

Subsequent measurement

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in
the specific asset to which it rclates.

Amortization

Amortization is calculated on the cost of the ass€t, or other amount substituted for cost, less its residual
value. Amortization is recognized in the statement of profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the
estimated useful lives of intangible assets from the date that they are available for use, since this most
closely reflects the expected pattem of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the
asset.

The estimated useful lives for current and comparative periods are as follows:

Assets Useful life (in years)

Software 3

Patents,Technical know-how 5-10

&



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (cIN-U00000cH2001PL0027 625\
year ended 3t March 2025

2.4 InvestmentProperty

Property that is held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation or both. and thar is not
occupied by the company, is classified as investment property.

Investment property is initially measured at cost, including related transaction costs. The cost of
investment property includes its purchase price and directly attributable expenditure, if any.
Subsequent expenditure is capitalized to the asset's carrying amount only when it is probable that future
economic benefits associaled with expenditure will flow to the company and the cost ofthe item can
be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance costs are expensed when incurred.

After the initial recognition, investment propeny is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and
accumulated impairment loss, if any. Depreciation on investment property has been provided in a
manner that amortizes the cost ofthe assets over their estimated useful lives on straight line method as
per the useful life prescribed under Schedule ll to the Act. lnvestment property in the form of land is
not depreciated.

Investtnent property is derecognized either when it is disposed offor permanently withdrawn from use
and no future economic benefit is expected from its disposal. The difference between the net disposal
proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset is recognized in the statement of profit and loss in the
period of derecognition.

2.5 Impairmentofnon-financialassets

The cornpany assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is any indication that an asset or cash
generating unit (CGU) may be impaired. lf any such indication exists, the company estimates the
recoverable amount ofthe asset. The recoverable amount is the higher ofan asset's or CGU's fair value
less costs of disposal or its value in use. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceecls its
recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is wriften down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a

pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value ofmoney and the risks
specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are
considered.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable
amount.

Impairment losses are recognized in the statement ofprofit and loss. They are allocated firs1 to reduce the
carrying amount ofany goodwill allocated to the CGU. and then to reduce the carrying amounts ofthe
other assets in the CGU on a pro rata basis.

An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. For other assets, an impairment loss is
reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that
would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization. if no impairment loss had been
recognized.

2,6 Inventories

Raw materials, components, stores and spares, work-in-pro$ess and finished goods are valued at lower
ofcost and net realizable value. However. materials and other items held for use in the production of
inventories are not written down below cost ifthe finished products in which they will be incorporated
are expected to be sold at or above cost.

Cost ofraw materials, components. stores and spares comprises cost ofpurchases. Cost of work-in-progress
ls, direct labour and an appropriate proportion ofvariable and
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fixed overhead expenditure, the latter being allocated based on normal operating capacity. Cost of
inventories also includes all other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and
condition. Costs are assigned to individual items ofinventory based on weighted average basis.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course ofbusiness. less estimated costs
ofcompletion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

2,7 Cash aod cash equivelen6

Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term
deposits with an original maturity ofthree months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of
changes in value.

2.E Revenuerecognition

Revenue is recognized when performance obligation is satisfied by transferring control of prornised
goods or services and to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company
and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless ofwhen the payment is being made.

Revenue is measured at the transaction price (consideration) allocated to performance obligation
adjusted for retums, trade allowances, rebates, and excludes taxes collected from customer on behalfof
government and amounts collected on behalfofthird parties.

. Contract revenue

Revenue from fixed price contracts is recognized over time, when the outcome ofthe contract can be

estimated reliably by reference to the percentage of completion ofthe contract on the reporting date
under input rnethod. Percentage ofcompletion is determined as a proportion ofcosts incurred-to-date
to the total estimated contract costs. ln respect of process technology and design and engineering
contracts percentage of completion is rneasured with reference to the milestones specified in the

contract, which in the view ofthe management reflects the work performed and to the extenl it is

reasonably certain of recovery.

Contract costs include costs that relate directly to the specific contract and costs that are attributable
to the contract activity and allocable to the contract. Costs that cannot be attributed to contract activity
are expensed when incurred.

When the final outcome ofa contract cannot be reliably estimated. contract revenue is recognized only to
the extent of costs incurred that are expected to be recoverable. The provision for expected loss is
recognized immediately when it is probable that the total estimated contract costs will exceed total
contract revenue.

Variations, claims and incentives are recognized as a part of contract revenue to the extent it is

probable that they will result in revenue and are capable of being reliably measured.

Determination of revenues under the percentage of completion method necessarily involves making
estimates by the company, some of which are ofa technical nature. concerning, where relevant, the
percentage of completion. costs to completion. the expected revenues from the project/ activitl, and

the foreseeable losses to completion.

Execution of contracts necessarily extends beyond accounting periods. Revision in costs and

revenues estimated during the course ofthe contract are reflected in the accounting period in which
the facts requiring the revision become known.

. Sale ofgoods and rendering ofservices

Revenue tiom sale of goods in the course of ordinary activities is recognized when control of goods is

transfened to the customer and no significant uncenainty exists regarding the amount ofthe consideration

that will be derived from the sale ofthe goods and regarding its collecti
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Revenue from services is recognized as and when the related services are performed.

2.9 Other Income

Interest income

2.10

2.1I

Interest income from debt instruments is recognized using effective interest rate method (EIR). EIR is the
rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts over the expected life of the
financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the gross carrying amount ofthe financial
asset or to the amortized cost ofa financial liabiliw_

DMdends

Dividends are recognized in the statement ofprofit and loss only when the right to receive the payment is
established, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the
company, and the amount can be measured reliably.

Export benelits

Export benefits in the form of Duty Draw Back/ Merchandise Exports Incentive Scheme (MEIS/ Service
Exports lncentive Scheme (SEIS) claims are recognized in the statement ofprofit and loss on receipt basis.

Foreign currency transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign culrency are recorded at exchange rates prevailing at the date of transaclions.
Exchange differences arising on foreign exchange transactions settled during the year are recognized in
the statement of profit and loss ofthe year.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies which are outstanding, as at the reporting
period, are translated at the closing exchange rates and the resultant exchange differences are recognized
in the statement ofprofit and loss.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured in terms of
historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date ofthe transaction.

f,mployee benefits

Short-term employee benefi t
Employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of rendering the service are classified as short-
term employee benefits and are recognized in the period in which the emptoyee renders the related service.

Post-employment benefits

Defined contribution plans

contributions to the provident fund, pension scheme, employee state insurance . scheme and
superannuation fund. which are defined contribution schemes. are recognized as an employee benefit
expense in the statement ofprofit and loss in rhe period in which the contribution is due.

Defined benefit plans

The employees' gratuity scheme is a defined benefit plan. The present value ofthe obligation under
such defined benefit plans is determined based on actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit
method. which recognizes each period ofservice as giving rise to additional unit ofemployee benefit
entitlement and measures each unit separately to build up the final obligation.
The obligation is measured at the present value ofthe estimated future cash flows. The discount rates
used for determining the present value of the obligation under defined benefit plans. is based on the
market yields on government securities as at the reporting date, having maturity periods

/0
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2.13

Renleasurements, comprising ofactuarial gains and losses, the effect ofthe asset ceiling, excluding
amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability and the return on plan assets
(excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liabiliry), are recognized
immediately in the balance sheet with a corresponding debit or credit to retained earnings through
other comprehensive income (OCI) in the period in which they occur. Remeasurements are not
reclassified to the statement ofprofit and loss in subsequent periods.

In the case offunded plans. the fair value ofthe plan's assets is reduced from the gross obligation under
the defined benefit plans. to recognize the obligation on net basis.

When the benefits ofthe plan are changed or when a plan is curtailed. the resulting change in berrefits
that relates to past service or the gain or loss on curtailment is recognized immediately in the statement
of profit and loss. Net interest is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit
liability or asset. The conrpany recognizes gains/ losses on settlement of a defined plan when the
s€ttlement occurs.

Other long-term employee benefts

The liabilities for earned leave are not expected to be settled wholly within twelve months after the
end of the reporting period in which the employees render the related service. They are therefore
measured as the present value ofexpected future payments to be made in respect ofservices provided
by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected unil credit method as
deterntined by actuarial valuation. The benefits are discounted using the market yields at the end of
the reporting period that have terms approximating the terms of the related obligation.
Remeasurements as a result of experience adjustments and change in actuarial assumptions are
recognized in the statement ofprofit and loss. The obligations are presented as current liabilities in the
balance sheet if the entity does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least twelve
months after the reporting period, regardless of when the actual settlement is expected to occur.

Termination benefits

Tennination benefits are expensed at the earlier of when the company can no longer withdraw the
offer ofthose benefits and when the company recognizes costs for a restructuring. Ifbenefits are not
expected to be settled wholly within l2 months of the reporting date, then they are stated at their
present fair value.

Share.based payments

The grant fair value ofequity settled share-based payment awards granted to employees is recognized as

employee benefit expense with corresponding increase in equity. The total expense is recognized over the
vesting period, which is the period over which all the specified vesting conditions are required to be
satisfied. At the end of each reporting period. the company revises its estimates of the number of
options that are expected to vest based on the service and non-vesting conditions. It recognizes the
impact of the revision to original estimates. if any. in the statement of profit and loss, with a

corresponding adjustment to equity.

Leases

Lease is a contract that provides to the customer (lessee) the right to use an asset for a period of tirne
in exchange for consideration.

Company as s kssce

A lessee is required to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases and to recognize depreciation
of leased assets separately from interest on lease liabilities in the statement of Profit and Loss.
The Company uses the practical expedient to apply the requirements oflnd as I 16 - Leases to a
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to the portfolio does not differ materially from applying the requirernent to the individual leases
within that porrfolio.

However, according to Ind AS I16, the Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets
and lease liabilities for leases with a lease term of 12 months or less (short-term leases) and for
leases for which the underlying asset is of low value. The lease payments associated with these
leases are generally recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term or another
systematic basis if appropriate.

a.l Right -of-use asset

Right-of-use assets. which are included under property. plant and equipment. are measured at
cost less any accumulated depreciation and. if necessary. any accumulated impairrnent. The cost
ofa right-of-use asset comprises the present value ofthe outstanding lease payments plus any lease
payments made at or before the conlmencement date less any lease incentives received, any initial
direct costs and an estimate ofcosts to be incurred in dismantling or rernoving the underlying
asset. In this context, the Company also applies the practical expedient that the payments for non-
lease components are generally recognized as lease payments. Ifthe lease transfers ownership of
the underlying asset to the lessee at the end of the lease term or if the cost ofthe right-of-use asset
reflects that the lessee will exercise a purchase option, the right-of-use asset is depreciated to the
end ofthe useful life of the underlying asset. Otherwise, the right-of- use asset is depreciated to
the end ofthe lease term.

a.2 Lease liability

Lease liabilities, which are assigned to financing liabilities. are measured initially at the present
value ofthe lease payments. Subsequent measurement ofa lease liability includes the increase of
the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liabitity and reducing the carrying amount to
reflect the lease payments made.

b. Company as a l*ssor

Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards ofownership
of an asset are classified as operating leases. Where the Company is a lessor under an operating
lease, the asset is capitalized within property. plant and equipment and depreciated over its useful
economic life. Payments received under operating leases are recognized in the Statement of profit
and Loss on a straight-line basis over the term ofthe lease.

Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Critical judgements required in the application of Ind AS I 16 may include. inter-alia. the
following:

Identifoing whether a contract (or part ofa contract) includes a lease;

Determining whether it is reasonably certain that an extension or termination option will be
exercised:

Classification of lease agreements (when the entity is a lessor);

Determination ofwhether variable payments are in-substance fixed;

Establishing whether there are multiple leases in an arrangement.

Determining the stand-alone selling prices oflease and non-lease components.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty in the application oflnd AS ll6 may include, inter-alia the
following:

Estimation of the lease term;

I
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Determination ofthe appropriate rate to discount the lease payments;

Assessment of whether a right-of-use asset is impaired.

Bormwing costs

Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the
borrowing of funds. Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences to the extent regarded as an
adjustment to the borrowing costs.

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production ofa qualifoing asset

that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalized
during the period oftime that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use or sale-

All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

and are recognized to the extent that it has beconte probable that future taxable pro
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2.15 Income tex

lncome tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. lt is recognized in the statement of profit and

loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity
or in OC[.

. Current tax

Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid

/payable to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those
that are enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date in the country where the company
operates and generates taxable income. Current tax assets and liabilities are offset only ifthere is a
legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts, and it is intended to realize the asset and
settle the liability on a net basis or simultaneously.

o Deferred trx

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet method on temporary differences between the tax base

of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting
date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or
liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time ofthe transaction.
affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss;

- Taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition ofgoodwill.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences. the carry forward of unused
tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable
that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences. and the carry
forward ofunused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized, except when lhe defened tax asset

relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in
a transaction that is not a business combination and. at the time ofthe transaction, affects neither the
accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.

The carrying anrount ofdeferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent
that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the
deferred tax asset to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date
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Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year
when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been

enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset ifa legally enforceable right exists to set off
current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity
and the sarne taxation authority.

Deferred tax relating to items recognized outside profit or loss is recognized outside profit or loss.

Deferred tax items are recognized in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly
in equity.

ln situations where the company is entitled to a tax holiday under the lncome-tax Act, l96l enacted
in India or tax laws prevailing in the respective tax jurisdictions where it operates. no deferred tax
(asset or liability) is recognized in respecl of temporary differences which reverse during the tax
holiday period, to the extent the company's gross total income is subject to the deduction during the
tax holiday period. Defened tax in respect of timing differences which reverse after the tax holiday
period is recognized in the year in which the timing differences originate. However, the company
restricts recognition of deferred tax assets to the extent that it has become reasonably certain or
virtually certain, as the case may be, that sufficient future taxable income will be available against

which such deferred tax assets can be realized. For recognition of deferred taxes. the tempomry

differences which originate first are considered to reverse first.

Minimum Alternate Tax ('MAT') under the provisions of the lncome -tax Act,l96l is recognized as

current tax in the Statement of Proft and Loss. The credit available under the Act in respect of MAT
paid is recognized as an asset only when and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the

company will pay normal income tax during the period for which the MAT credit can be canied
forward for set-offagainst the normal tax liability. MAT credit recognized as an asset is reviewed at

each balance sheet date and written down to the extenl the aforesaid convincing evidence no longer

exists. MAT credit entitlement at year end is grouped with Deferred Tax Asset (net)in the Balance

Sheet ofan entity.

2.16 Provisions, Contingent Liabilitic and Contingent asses

A provision is recognized when the company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a

result ofa past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will
be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made ofthe amount ofthe obligation.

The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit and loss net of any

reimbursement. lfthe effect ofthe time value of money is material. provisions are discounted using

a curent pre-tax rate that reflects. when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When

discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage oftime is recognized as a finance

cost in the statement of profit and loss.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the

present obligation at reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the

obligation. When some or all ofthe economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to

be recovered fronr a third party. the receivable is recognized as an asset if it is vinually certain that
reimbursement will be received, and the amount ofthe receivable can be measured reliably.

Contingent liability is disclosed when there is:

- a present obligation arising from past events, but it is not probable that an outflow of
resources will be required to settle the obligation.

- present obligation arising from past events. when no reliabl
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a possible obligation arising from past events where the probability ofourflow ofresources
is not remote.

Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statements. A contingent asset is disclosed where
an inflow ofecononric benefits is probable.

Contingent liabilities and contingent assets are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect
the current best estimates.

Oarnings per share (EPS)

Basic earnings/ (loss) per share are calculated by dividing the net profit/ (loss) for the period/ year
attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number ofequity shares outstanding during
the period/ year. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period is
adjusted for events of bonus issue and share splil. For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings/
(loss) per share, the net profit or loss for the period/ year attributable to equity shareholders and the
weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period/ year are adjusted for the effects of
all dilutive potential equity shares.

Fair velue measurcment

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based
on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- ln the principal market for the asset or liability. or

- In the absence ofa principal market. in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous nrarket must be accessible by the company. The fair value of
an asset or a liability is measured using the assunrptions that market participants would use when
pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market panicipants act in their economic best interesl.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset considers a market participant's ability to generate
economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another.

The company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which
sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs
and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

. Level I - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

. Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the
fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.

. Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value
measurement is unobservable.

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements on a recurring basis. the
company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing

categorizalion (based on the lowest level input tlrat is significant to the fair value measurement as a
whole) at the end of each reporting period.

For fair value disclosures, the company has determined classes ofassets and liabilities based on the
nature, characteristics and risks of the asser or liability and the level ofthe fair value hierarchy as
explained above.

Financial instruments

A tinancial instrument is any contract that
or equity instrument ofanother entity.

gives rise to financial asset ofone entity and a

&
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Financial assets

Classification

The company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:
- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through OCI, or through profit or loss);

- those measured at amortized cost.

The classification depends on the company's business model for managing the financial assets and the
contractual terms of cash flows.
For assets nreasured at fair value. gains and losses will either be recorded in the statement of profit and
loss or OCl. For investments in debt instruments, this will depend on the business model in which
investnlent is held. For investm€nts in equity instruments, this will depend on whether the company
has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for equity investment at
fair value through OCI.

The company classifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those
assets changes.

Mcasurement

All financial assets are initially measured at fair value except trade receivables, as the trade receivables
does not contain significant financing conlponent they are initially nreasured at transaction price. In
case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss. transaction costs that are
attributable to the acquisition ofthe financial asset. Transaction costs offinancial assets carried at fair
value through profit or loss are expensed in the statement of profit and loss.

Debt instruments

Subsequent measurement ofdebt instruments depends on the company's business model for managing
the asset and cash flow characteristics ofthe asset- There are three measurement categories into which
the company classifies its debt instruments:

Debt instruments at amortized cost

A'debt instrument'is measured at the amortized cost ifboth the following conditions are sarisfied:

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting
contractual cash flows. and

- The contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely
payments ofprincipal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at amortized cost and is not part of
a hedging relationship is recognized in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognized
or impaired. Interest inconre from these financial assets is included in finance income using effective
interest rate (EIR) method.

Debt itrstruments at fair value through other comprehensive income OVTOCT)
Assets that are held for collection ofcontractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where
the assets'cash flows represent SPPI. are measured at FVTOCI. The ntovements in the carrying
amount are recognized through OCl. except for the recognition of impairment gains and losses, interest
revenue and foreign exchange gain or losses which are recognized in the statement of profit and loss.
When the financial asset is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is
reclassified frorn equity to the statement of profit and loss and recognized in other gains/ losses.
lnterest income from these financial assets is included in other income using EIR method.
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Debt instruments at fair value through prolit or lms (FVTPL)

Assets that do not meet the criteria fbr amortized cost or FVTOCI are measured at FVTPL. A gain or loss
on debt inslrument that is subsequently measured at FVTPL and is not a part ofhedging relationship is
recognized in the statement ofprofit and loss within other gains/ losses in the period in which it arises.
Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income.

F4uity investments

All equity investments falling within the definition of "Financial lnstruments" as defined in 'lnd AS
109 - Financial instruments' are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading are
classified as at FVTPL. For all other equity instruments. the Company may make an inevocable election to
recognize subsequent changes in the fair value in OCl. The company makes such election on an instrument-
by- instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the company decides to classify an equity instrunrent as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on
the instrument, excluding dividends, are recognized in OCI. There is no re-classification ofthe amounts
from OCI to the statement of profit and loss. even on sale of equity instrument.

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes
recognized in the statenrent of profit and loss.

Derecognition

The cornpany derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the
financialasset expire. or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in
which substantially all of the risks and rewards ofownership of the financial asset are transferred or in
which the company neither transfers nor retain substantially all ofthe risks and rewards ofownership and

it does not retain control ofthe financial assets.

Impairment of linancial rssets

The company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment

loss on the assets carried at amortized cost and FVTOCI debt instruments. The impairment methodology
applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. Note 42 details how the
company determines whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

For trade receivables only, the company applies the simplified approach permitted by 'lnd AS 109 -
Financial instruments', which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognized from initial recognition
ofthe receivables.

Non-derivative financial lia bilities

Recognition

The company initially recognizes borrowings. n-ade payables and related financial liabilities on the date

on which they originated.

All other financial instruments (including regular-way purchases and sales of financial assels) are

recognized on the trade date, which is the date on which the company becomes a party to the contractual
provisions of the instrument.

Measurement

Non{erivative financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value, net oftransaction costs incurred.
After initial recognition, these liabilities are measured at amortized cost using EIR method.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or
expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially
different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or
modification is treated as the derecognition ofthe original liability and the recognition ofa new liability.
The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the
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Financial guarantee contracts

Financial guarantee contracts are recognized as financial liability at the time the guarantee is issued.
The liability is initially measured at fair value and subsequently at the higher ofthe amount determined
in accordance with'lnd AS 37 - Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets'and the amount
initially recognized less cumulative amortization, where appropriate.

The fair value offinancial guarantees is determined as the present value ofthe difference in net cash
flows between the contractual payments under the debt instrument and the paynrents that would be
required without the guarantee. or the estimated amount that would be payable to a third party for
assuming the obligations.

Olfsetting of linancial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset. and th€ net amount is reported in the balance sheet if
there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention
to settle on a net basis. to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneouslv.

2,20 Cash dividend to equity holders

The Company recognizes a liability to make cash distributions to equity holders when the distribution
is authorized, and the distribution is no longer at the discretion ofthe Company. As per the Companies
Act,20l3, a distribution is authorized when it is approved by the shareholders. A corresponding amount
is recognized directly in equity.

2,21 Government grant

Government grants are recognized at their fair value when there is a reasonable assurance that the grant
will be received, and company will comply with all attached conditions.

Government grants relating to income are deferred and recognized in the statement of profit and loss
over the period necessary to match them with costs that they are intended to compensate and
presented within other income.

Government grants relating to purchase of property. plant and equipment are initially recognized as

deferred income at fair value and subsequently recognized in the statement of profit and loss on a
systematic basis over the useful life ofthe asset.

2.22 R*earch & Development Costs

The Company classifies R&D activities into research and development phases in accordance with Ind AS
38.

Research costs are expensed as incurred. as they do not meet the criteria for asset recognition.
Development costs are capitalized only when all recognition criteria under tnd AS 38.57 are met.
including technical feasibility. intention and abilily to complete. probable future economic benellts.
availability of resources, and reliable measuremenl of costs.

Capitalized development costs are presented as intangible assets and amortized on a straight-line basis
over their estimated useful life of 5 years. The carrying value is reviewed annually for impairment in
accordance with Ind AS 36.
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Sta

(c IN- U00000c H 200 4PLC027 625)
tements for the ended 3l March 2025

2.23 Recentaccountingpronouncements

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards
under Companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rlles as issued from time Io time. ror ttre yei"r enJea : rMarch 2025' MCA has not notified any new standards or amendments to the existing stuna.a, ,ppri.uUr"
to the Company.
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( t\-t 00000( tt200{PL(u27625SPR,\\' I'NGINtiERINC DI;\'ICI:S I,ITIII'1'D
Notcs to thc l'in{ncialSt{tcmcnts for the !cllr cnded 3l itlarch 2025

t.h ou t rt l.\'tl n llkrb. t.\t'fth'r nwl ldkt utl(\t l)thrhtt\t \tn^\l)

\otc 3: l'l$nl rl|d cnl PPI']

\otc J:r: lnt{ngiblc xsscls

Nolc Jtl.l nnd JIl.2: lntongiblc :lsrcts under d$.lopmcnl {nd ( lPitel $ o rk- in-p rogrcss

(iruixl $orL-in.|,rogrr**

B{hr.c $on 0l Uril2ll2l
\dd,. \ddniors durirr! rl'c \ cd lr) (,1

t3t.9l
t3.9E
s2 95li{cd c\tsnn'. dtrID! lhc \cxr

Eilin(. on Jl U{th Ill25

(rfliN luonx'
t:quilnnctrrs !chi(lcsln(ronllr'ildinqa OfIi(.lluilding

?7 5()2J?.6t.il18 $.49 r.l7 t.!.1cnrlnrr riluc is ot'0 1 .\r'il 2lrll ll ('7224.t7

51.9.1 IIlo
01t

t68l9
266l.2s

t..lJ6.lt7t71.1t 25?.(,1(;rcss.nr{in! rtrlu. Aof Jl ltr(h2014 l{,0tJ2..!lt 27.71 sa-aa

I t.59 t6.7t
l8l

t7.ql
5.12

.l t0 2.t

{6.88
051

223.21
2 t.90
0.ti

15.8.15ll
.l 08

10, 5.t

7 tl1
.\ccumulotcd d.pr$iolion ,s of 0l April20: l
D.pNiolion .luryc for (h( ,.n

17.20I t7,t6,\(con,uhl.d d.INirriotr $ olJl Nl.fth 2025 215.0rI

I80,2liJ'to.0t!18. t IJ2.J'I\d ('.rninE rlhc {s olSl lllrr.h 2025
4.72 33.03

t"rlt E. & soflsnfr l)rl.nl. l)rn$i.B & ( oPlrighl\ 'folll

(;ross ({r'1i.! r!lu.,s ol0l ,\lrilx02l

(;rors (r.nn'! \nh'c ns t!0.J, l1|l.t1

t..t,

.127
75 56

t0
 .cuDulilcd dcpNidion us otol APdl20l'l
Dc,Nidion cn!a. fd lh! ycnr

t09 {r, llo.87

15,!J7t.51
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*
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.4Tr---, L

lnl&rgihlc,\sscas und.r

30.26

t.76
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SPR.{I ENGINEERIIiC DE\'ICUS LI}IITED
\otes to thc Finrncirl Strtemcnts for thc l.rr endcd 3l lurrch 2025

dnto t in INR nillions. crclptfit sharc dola unlcss olheryis. stotcd)

Note ib.l: C{pitel ri ork-iB-progress (($ lP).Eing rch.dule

.ll Uarch :ol5

ct\-t,00000c 2001t,t-('02r625

.\drount in crpir.l $ork-in-nrosrcar foru ocriod of
<lrerr llo2rer]! 2to3r€rri lotrl

i) Pmjecli in proEcss

ii)Pmj€crs tetrtpoft rilt sulpcndcd

Tot l

16;l L] I8 78 9i 7.5i 112.96

26..]2 0.t8 7E.9J 7 J.l I r 1.96

ll \lrrch:021

2 to .l >l Ioul

t.] r.9J.15.17 75 !-1 153i) Projefls in Fog.cs,s
ii )Projec!. temporarily susF:nded

lb(ll

Note 3b.2: lntrdgibl. ssr.t! urdcr dcr'alopnant rging srhadulc

3l ltrch 2025
.\mount in capital $ork-
in-pros.e1i for a pcriod of

2to3

i) Projccls in progrcss

ii )Pro.iecls remponrily sulFnded
Tot l

l9 67

19.61

.ll \Ir.ch 202.1

19.61

t9.61

.tmount in canirsl sork-ir-proqrc\s for r period of
2 to .l

i) Projects in Fogrcis
ii)P'ojccls temporarilf sulDcndad

Tortl

&

.{mounl in crpirsl nork-in-proErss for n pcriod of

{5.{7 18.93 7.5J - tJt.9J



SPRAY ENGINEERINC DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Finatrcial Statcmcnts for the yerr ended 3l March 2025

t,lnount in Ii\'R nillions. e\cepl Ior shu,? dala unles$ o ltrtltise stlled)

\ot.: 4 Right-of-u$ Assats

I he details ofrhc Lirc ltems ofRiSJrl-of-uss AsseE is as tbllo\rsi

l'rrticrhtl\ 3l \larrh:025 .ll Uarch 202.1

Buildinrs

I 1.6{
Cross Con-aing Value at lhe Beginning of the year

Addirions
Dclctions

I l.6J
12.60

Gross rrrrYinl! t':rl0c at the cnd 5{,21 I t.6l

Accumrlalcd depreciation al thc bcginning oflhe year

DeFecialion chargc fo. lhe )€ar
Deletions

r t.6.t
t0.65

1.75

3.89

\ccrmulrtcd d el thr end of thc \ear 22.29 I t.6l

\cl ( rrn ing \,iluc et thc cdd ofthc }crrlA) 3r.95

Platrt & kchin.n
Cross Carrying Value at the Bcginning ofthe jear

Additions
Delelions

28.15
97.08

8.25

20.50

Cross cern ins r,rlue et thc ([d oftha lcxr r:5.83 t8.75

Accumulaled deprecialion ar the b€SiNling otlhe ]'ear
Depreciation chaBe for lhe )'ear
Dclelio s

t.61
7.42

0.20

1.17

dcDrcrirtion 3t lhe cnd of the r,cir 9.09 1.61

\el (arryrnl |alu. at the etrd ofthc !c.r (B) I16.7{ 2i,llt

'l'otil CNrr] ins \'rlur (.\+B) l{8.69 21.O8

ldL-/'
03803

z
4-

t

o
.L
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIIVIITED
Notes to the Firancial Statements for the yexr erded 3l March 2025
(,tttouit it1 Ii:R tillions, c\cepl.[or sh!rc dola unless olheNise sl4led)

\oTE i: \oN-ct RRENI FIT-ANCllL lssE t - l\\'EsTll[NTs

IN-U00000cH2004PLC027625

Particulrnt 3l \larch 2lEs 3l t!4!!! 2!21

(in.) (in a)

In\eslmenl in cquit\ inslrumenls (at (ost)

fquitt shares of subsidiarr- comprnies fulll' prid op (uDquoted)

SEll En-Eineers & [alricttors PriYate Limiled

Sustainablc Environmmt Developers Limiled
Totrl
Lcss: ftovision for impairmmt on inveslmenls

Tohl

Itqnity shrr.s ofAssmirt ftrlly prid up (rnquotcd)

IPRO Sugar Engineering Prilatc Limitcd
Totil
Lcss: Proyision lbr impairmcnt on investments
'Iolrl

Eqdty shsr.s ofoth.r fully p.id up (unqooted)

Sri Saibaba Sugar Lnnitcd
Totrl
Lcss: Proyision for impairmcn! on inYcstmeots

Total

Aggregate amount ofquoted investmcnts and ma*et Yalue thereof

Aggregatc amounl of lmquoted invcstments

Ag-qrcgate amount ofimpairment in value ofinlestments

l0

l0

10.000

50.000

0.t0

0.50

l0

l0

r0.000

50.000

0.t0

0.50

0.60 0.60

l0 1i.001)

0.l0
0.50

015 It) 15.000

0.10

0.51)

02i
0.25 0.25

lo0 1.00.000

0.25

.10.00 r00 .t.00.000

02i

i0 0,1

30.00 30.00

10.00

30.t0

i0.00

0.75

30.10
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iPRA\' E\GI\EERITC DE\lCES LINIITI]t)
{otes to thc Fimlcial Slatcmcras for the ycsr ended 3l U.rch 2025

,ltito nt ht ! N R tttil lions. c\ccPt ibt shatc .lata ut css olrcNise stated)

{OTI6: l\O\-CtrRRlil\T f Ii\.'.\:\-.CIrL ASSE't - OTtIER FI\A\CL{L.tssETS

ct\-t 00000c1I200JP1.c02?625

3l ]lrrch 2l)25 3l Urrch:02{
rrlccuftd. c{rtiittrtd Sood

iecurity dcposits

]alancr Nith banks-d€posits accounts $ith original malurity morc than I 2 months

tolil

t7 6l .1.2:

022

t7.6t

DIIJ}]RRED T,\\.ISSETsYLI,\BII,ITI}:S (\f, T)\olf,7:(
lll Anril202{ R€cognizcd ir Srnlcmeo.

of P.ofit rnd Lo3!
Rocosnized in Olhcr

(omprchcnsirc lncomc
3l Unrch 2025

0rf€rr.d t r litbilig
,ropcny,pla[l & equipmenrs snd i rngible asscls

Ught of Use Asscls

lemeasuremcnts of Financial Liabilities ar cfeclive irlcrcst mctlrod

316 dcf.rrrd l.I lirbilitf (.{)

Ircfarrad ttr a$at

mpact ofexpanditure charged to lhe statefient ofprofil and loss in the currcot !c{r
,ut allolr'€d for lax purposes on po]'m€nt basis

:\pcrt€d credit loss alloNancc on tr.de recei\ablcs

xrle lidbiliries

lcm€asurcments of Financiil Asscls at Amoni!€d Cosl

;ubloLl
lDllsad T.r CradiE

Minimum Allemdc T&\

Cro$ deferred tlr a$et (B)

\er defcr..d trr (.s6eBy li.bility ( A - B )

56.50

7.88

0.61

{.00
29.54
(0.r9)

60.50

37.42

0.43

65.rX' JJJ5 ,)tt.J5

16 i{ t26 0.9t 18.51

6.50

0.66

2121

I 7.{

.]1.50 30.:l 0.9t u.62

10.2r 0.91 6t.6231.50

33.?l

2.40

.t t.50 l.l.l (0.9t JJ.73



SPRA\' f NCINEERING DEvICES LI[IITED
Notes to the Financial Statemcnts for thc yerr eoded 3l Mrrch 2025
(--l to nt i,t I\tR t tillio,,s. e:Geptlor sharc dala nless othctlt is. stded)

\OtE 8: O-IHER NO){t RREYI .\SS[TS

.31 llarch 2025 3l Urrch 2021

Crpi&1,\dvances

AdvarcB olher thatr Crpiarl Advances

- Securif Dcposits

- Olher Adlances

Totrl

ll96
II.]6

16.7).

\OTE 9; l\l'EfiTORI[S (.\T Lo\lf,R Of ( oSt OR IET RETLISABLH \'.1LtiE)

.ll \lirch 2025 ll \l,r.h 202{

RaN Malcrial & Conlponcnts

Finishcd lloods
Stores and sparcs

Totsl

711.08

lll.2i
127.57

i0.57

186.01

138.q8

I I2.80
21.72

r l{2..+5 760.5t

/ilL-L

25_3',7

I l.3t



SPRAY ENCINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
N-otes to lhe Finabci.l Statements for the ye.r ended 3l March 2025

(,!Dto nt i1 ll\-R trt illiots, excePtlor sh.te data u less olhulrise stuled)

\O1 E 10: CtTRREN'I' FININCIAI- ASSf,T - INVESTIIENTS

clN-u00000cH2004PLc027625

3l thnh 2025 3l \I$rch 202{I'articulars
Investments et fsir valuc throush Prolit & Loss (FVTPL}

Investment in Mutual Funds (Quoted)

Canaa Robeco Consumer Trends Fund _ Regular GroMh 8227.572 Units

(31 March 2024 - 8227.572 Unils)

CaruIa Robeco Equily Hybrid lrund - Regular GroB'th - 2222. I 16 Units

(31 March 2024- 2222.1i6 Unils)

Bank of hrdia Multi Cap liund - R€Sula, Plan- Gro\\lh - I 4 I 0'13.8 5 I Urlils

(il March 2021- l4l0.l3 85lUnits)

Bmk oflndia MultiAsset Allocation Fund - Re-sular Plan- Gro$rh -'19997-50 tjnits
(il March 2021- ,19997 Units)

Bank ol'lndia Busincss Clcle Fund - Rcgul PIan- Cronth -49997.50 Units

(il March 2024 - Nil Units)

Bank of lndia Consumption Fund - Regular Plan- Croslh ' 49997 50 Units

(31 Marcb 2024 - Nil Units)

0.81

0.75

2.28

0.54

0.42.

0.17

011

069

2 l.l

0 5l

lN'estments rt Amortiscd Cost
lJnquoted Invcslmerts

Tot l ln{.stmcnts

AgEegtc amount ofquotcd inveslmcn$ and market valuc thereof

AggreE, e amounl ofunquotcd investrnenls

Aggrcgate amount of impaiment in value ofinveslmenls

Total

\O'tE I l: CtTRREN'I FIN.\\CIll. ,\SSET ' 1R'\DE RECEI\'.\BLES

5.29
529

{.10
,l l0

_t to

3l Uarch 2025 3l llarrh 202J
Perticulnrs
'fmde rcceirablcs .onsidc.ed good - secured

Trade rcLcit'ables considered good - unsecured

Trade ccei\ablcs \\tich have significaflt increase in credit risk

Trade reccivables - c.edit impaired

Less: Allo\ance lbr cxpected credit loss

Toirl

1.143.01 867 59

l.lt3.ol 867.59

L3N00380
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spR.\\' INClt\EIRtNC D[\',lCtS t-lrlrIDD
Noter to thc l'insnc in l St{tefic n ts fol thc Jcrlrcndcd 3l llrrch 2025

l.l rrut tt Ii:Rnrllbtt\.t\clpt.l '$.tk'Jdtu n lt\\ tnhlrttt\r \tuttl)

rd!. ll l: 'l rad. Rcc.irtrbl$ ntrin,r \thc ult

( tl-t 00000( l1200{Pl.( u27625

Ouhlandit! Ior foltosi.a p(nods fron do. dntc o,Drvm.trt
<6nronihs 6month$loI)'c$t Iro2r-..!B 2 roJ r-,.{r!

Undisputcd lrodc Reccilablcs - considcrcd good

3l i\lffch 2025 .l7l.lti

Undispulcd'liadc Rccctrnltles -crcdrl irnpaircd

il \lffclr 1025

:il \lnich 102{

Disputed]hdc llcccitablcs - considcrcd good

i I Nlelfi 202t
i I \lnrch 202.1

Disputed'kMc Rcceitablcs - \tli€h havc

significlat incrcase in credit risk
1l i\lmh:025
I I l\lorcl' 202.1

t8::
t.r 5l

80t.57
532.21
.)76.115

I.ll
I

66.02

{7t.{6
17J.J8

206.9{ 2lr,l I

172.11

t20.72

77.!7
[{J.0tI2.1.58

.l.l.6t

:l I lunrch 20?{
It Nldrch 2023

0l April2022

il Nlarcft 2025

ll llnrch 202{
'lbrrl lrud. R..ch{blc(N.a)
3l Nlurch 20:5
ll nlorch 2021

Dispuled Tmdc Rccei\ables- crcdil impaircd

3l Merch 2025

3l M!,c[ 202{
'lblrl
Torol

LcsstAIlo$nncc lbr c\pccl'id crcdil k)ss

t7t.t6
.l7J.t,r

206,9{
99.,t6

2t9.Jt
t12.17

t2t.5u
l,t.6l

t2n,7,
17.31

r t{!.0t

Llndisputcd I ftrdc l(cccilubles - $ h ich hu\ c signilica nl incrcisc ir crcdit risk

il Nl]'ch l0li
il \liuih lolJ
:ir \t ,1,:"li
')l \lEl:,,:-1

120 J7

tuo



SPRAY ENGINEERII.C DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to thc Finrnci8l Statemcrts for tte yerr endcd 3l Merch 2025

Dtoutrt h l\:R ntillions. ercepl lot shdtc dot t unless othenrise stdled)

l'arliculars Jl \larch 2025 3l \larch !02{
(A) Barances with bonks:

-In q[rEflt@unts
.lrl fixcd depoBit udcI lien hcld as tnargin ntorEy (foa crcdil faility ard bonk guamntec)

nuturiry within 12 monlhs
(B) Cash on HaDd

Totrl

19.15

105.87

rl3
llt.l4

l2:.?0 |2.11

Cesh & trsh rquirrl.nls
Brnk Bslro.. oth.r thrn ibol r

l9.ll
t05.87

t.{3
! I |.3{

\OTE 13: ( t RRE\T [l\A\Clrl. .\Ss[T - OTIIER rl\.{\CIrL.\SSE I S

lntc'rest accrued but not due on bank tixed deposits

Totrl
1.62 l06
2.t2 1.66

l\OTr l{: Ct RRE\l 'r,\\ .\SSEl-S/(l-1.\BIl-lTlES) (r.'El )

Prrticulrrs 3l ll{rch 2025 Jl \lir.h 202J

Pmyision for taxatioo (Net of adr€nct tsx & mS )

Tobl

( l2{ 60)

(29.99) (r2.1.60)

\OtE l5; OTHER CL RRENT ASSl:'ts

C.Dit l idvioc.3
.\dvrncar oth.r thrtr ci0lLl rdvsnaas
- AdvaNes to suppli$s

lJnsecured. cotsideted good

(,ise cured. cons i de r e d d o u b tlu I
-Other Advanccs

154. t2

1.21

86.25

t91.65

1.21

97.51

252

l{{.13
(l :l)

292.li
( l.:{)Less: Provision lbr doubtful advanccs

Total l.l2.lt9 29t.t6

/at-t

\O'l'E l2: Ct RRE\.| F,\.\\CIAL .\SSE I - CASI I .\\ D ( ASl{ EQl rl\',\LE\.t S

0.l8 0.10

Ilarticutr6 3l llerch 202f l!-\lsrch 202{

Prrticultr|. 3l lkrth 2!25 3l lurrch 202{



SPR.\I' ENCINET]RINC DE\'ICI'S I,I[III'EI)
Nolc$ to thc finnrcisl Slxlcmcnts for thc !crr cldcd 3l [l[rch 2025

t.l n tt lNlt htll nts, r'.\tt't,t lot \lt t! ldht fi h\! t'thlrws! \tdt )

NOTI l6: ]:Qt l ll'Sll-llE (.{PlT,\l,

Jl lh.cft 21125 Jl \lat.h !o!r

turihorlz.{ 3t.E..pnrl
Equily shrrcs of < 10, crch \\ ith voling righls

Equirl shffcs ofa l0]. cach r\ ith voting raghts

Subi.ribd rnd fulL_ Drld-u0 ,hrft Crnllrl

.1.00.00.000

2.50.96.423

2.50..X,.123

.100.00

250.%

250.96

,1.00.00,000

2.25.86.781

2.25.86.78t

{00.00

2?5.E7

225.47

I otal 2.$..)O.t2J 250.9(' 2,r5,8{,.78 I 225.1t7

(r) Th(.i!hri, pnf.(n.s.nd l'krioB.fl..h.d too.hdBofit.B itr.ludini Hlriclioor @ rb. dhlrib.tion ofdnid.dr.nd ti. np.!n.tlof

l[Dlbcrolcqtrit) shir.s hcld h) !a oflhc{uit} slurclmldcrr.

.ll nlrrch 2025 .)l lt{rch 2{,2{

[quiq !b.r6 oolrlrll(tlE8 .l ih. b.tiDriat oa lh. t..r
,\dd: hiud duinr rltcrlrtr
LLss: shucs boush bn.l
Equitt lhrrd oun!.ndlnr rt rhc cnd of t[. r".fi

2.2S.E6.7Et

2.50.96.12.1

225.47
25.0.,6.t1

2,15.E6.74t

1.25,116.7!it

225.87

225.It?

(-hsso,shr..i/ntr .of rl( shr..$old.B:

Eq.itv !b.rd nllh rotinr.ishL!
(i) Nk !i\cL\inn {Cl0tnm cutri l\lmllgiig Dt.dd)
(ii) Ilr. Prorccl vctrm (U'lrobnnN Dirccro0
Iir L[ndil( lrn.nlr.nrs l l(l

ll 1ltrr.h l{l2s

:tombcr ofrh.r6 hcHl
hcld

% lloldin! in rhtrr.l$r

l:t 9tt.rl8l
r{ rr Trul
t8..zt.t{81 ll.250t

t.l t.o.1.ot8
59..1.1.?10

:11.2:r.:il8

R..on.ililrion nr rh. nnmlkr ofrn,6,6d,moo.l

ctr.h rhu.lmkl.r h.nl nor th.n 5ril" oflh.lolrl runlrcr of

(d) Snrrcholdin! of Immolon:

( t\-t 00000( tt200.1Pl.( {,2?625

3l \lrr.h 2021

Jl \hrcl 21t25 Jl \tarch 2ll2{

l\u bcr ofshr16 h(kl
hcld

sh.rt t.ld bI 0lt,mloB ,l.nd oftb. !c..

l.l1.0i,()18
t.1..t2.710

t.2 t.9l.9tE
J9.12.7i0

ir \lr vi\ct\,cnnn((l(in nncu r \Iin+ilr8 l)rreknI
ii) \k PrulNl \-ontr ( ['holcr irnr

t

l\unbcr oaihrIc!l



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Finarcial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025

l.tt,tuunl ii l\tR tttilliot$, ercePl Jbr sha -e dal1 nless olhenrise staled)

ctN-u00000cH200.1PLc027625

I \l,lrrh I \larch

(!) Securiti$ Prcmium

Brknc. oulsltrdins rt th. b.gi[ning ofth. vcar
Add: Additions durinc lhe Year

Lcss: Ulilised during thc )'ear

Bahnce o[tst]ndirg sl thc end ofth. )c3r

(b) R.l.itr.d .rrnirgs
Bslsn(a outstandinq rt th. bqinnitrg of th. y.ar
Add/(Less): Ttansition efit'ct on Rcstalcment to lnd As

Add: Net profiI fbr thc ! ear

Add :lnoome on accountofOCl
Less: Appropriations

Brhme ortstrndil|E rt the end ofthe !'crr

l otal (e+b)

1.t6.85

(2.721

5i0.06
(7.85)

613.01

69i 17

613.01

1.251.96 6t3.0r

t05.57 (116.6{)

1.807.66 l8.5ll

\O1E l7: OTHER [Qt:lTt

5{9.70 t05.57

lt



SPRAI' ENGINEIRINC DEvICES LI}TITED
Notes to thr Fira[cial Statcmerts for th. J-err etrded Jl [lrrch 2025

(.) to nlin ll'R titillio,ts. a\cePt fot'shorc dald tlcss oth,lt1ri:c sttttld)

NOTE l8: IOr--( t RRf,IT Ftl{l}ict.rl- Ll.lBll-ITIES- BORROII INCS

( t \-t r00000cl l200lPL('027625

.31 llarch 2025 Jl llar(h 2021Particulirs
S.t rad

Term l-oons fTom banks

t!ss: Currcn! maturities oflonB tcrm bonowings

Totrl 111.11 209.').'

INR 2366 millions (31 March 102.1- lNR 19 El millions) itl resFrl ofranous tehiclcs \tr_hich 3r. s.cur€d by hypofi!'cal ior ollhc

r!-hicles financed. All il|. loons arc repa)ablc in {E lo (o nonthly inrhlmcnts lod c!ryinB intcr$l mlc mnging from 7.75%lo 9.70c6 p.o.

iilDIR Nil millionr (jt March 202.1- lNR 1.52 millions) odstarding ofworling Capilal Tcrm lodn (-l olsl sanctioned limi! of INR lJ.{ millions) t*cn
from Bank of trdia at intcL-st raae ofo.65qa or.r RBLR scrur.d by lsl pari pai\u chargc b'$a.t of hypolhealion ofslocLlbml dehlvhills and ofier

ch !€!blc Cunent asscls ( pr.s:nr and futurE ) and colldelllly s..urEd b-v I sr pa.i pos:su chargc h $ay of hypolhccalioD of enlirc ,ixcd ls!€ls (cxisting llod

fdu;) exctuding tand and brildinE at ptor no. ?6 lnduslrial arca ba(tsii t nd and blilding plol no. l.15-246. lndu$rial srea. Baildir lrnd and building al

plot no- 39j-j98-nea! Cola Cola flctor). vallage billln$ali, Baddii 4 flrls situaEd at Baddi in thc nama oflhc compsny.Ttrc lom rvis lu(hcr s.cur.d b-!

iersoorl Guaantee of Mr. vir e! verma and Mr Pmteel vcnna . Th. loan \r5 r€po! able io 16 monthli inslallemcnB comme cing from July.202 I and

eoding in Juo€.20:4.

iii ) INR Nit miuiotls (j I March 202{ - INR 1.94 miuions) oul$$ding ofworliing Calrilal lcrm losn (Total slnc(on€d limii of INR 23 I millions) lrl€n

from Canam Bank at interesr rdc of I r-ear MCLR subjccr to a ma\imum of9.25 't p.a. s.curcd b1 I st pori possu chargc $ilh BanI of India on cuncnt

asscrs( prese and firure) llld collalcally securl{ by ln pari loxsu chlrge rlilh Banli oflndia on entir. 6\cd .ssets{ c\isling ald firiurc) excluding land

and building ar plor no. ZO Inddrial are!. baddi: t nd.nd building d ptol no. 145-2.16. Indunrial arca- Baddi: tlnd and building.l Plol no 39J_39E ftear

Cola Cola ficto,l-.. r illa.!'e batlar\ali, Baddi:.| flat$ situar(rd !r Baddi in thc nsm. oflhc compan!. ntc ban is funher s!:turcd b.v Personll Guaranre of Mr

viyek v€nna anat Mr pdqek v€ma - Thc toan $as repoy.blc in 36 mon![s installmenls codmrncing I'rom Jul]:o? I and !.lxting in Junc:o2'l

irJINR7.0Omilions(31M ch:0?4 - tNR I t.00 nillions) ouBanding otworlirg Ctpitrl t€rm LBn ( Iolsl sancliorcd limit of INR | 2.00 millions) s"s

talien from Clnam Banli ar inter'xlInre of I y!.!r MCLR subject o. ma\imum of9.2J'o p.s. sccur.d b! lsl pqri Fssu ch!ryc on cuneot asscis ( pns:nl

ard futurE) ard collarehlly s.'cured ty enlir€ fixed o!set${ exi$in8 lnd fullrE) e\cludin! land and bualding !t plot no. 76 lrduslrial arco. baddi. Land [nd

buitding rt plot no. 2.15-2j6. Industriat irca Baddi. t nd lnd building ar plor no. 195-398 mar Cola Cola facbry. village billaorvrli, Baddi.'l llals situstcd lt
Baddi ; lhe namc of r compony.The loan is fuflhcr securcd bI Pcrsooal cuarnnlet of Mr vireli verma lnd Mr Ptalcl;l vcrm! . The loln i5 rcpolahlc in

16 monlhs imullmeDls commerring from Deccmbcr-2o5 ard cnding in No|emb!'r_1026

r) INR.t.i{ milaors (3 t March lo2.t - INR 6.52 ,nillions) odsranding of wo*ing Capihl lt.m loon lTohl sanctioncd limit of INR 7 20 millions) lllcn
iiom Baok of tndia at inreren rar of0.659,. o\'cr RBLR r.cund t!:\ Ist pori tussu charu. try ltr.) of hlpthccation otitocL/ boot detGhills and oth€t

clB.gcabtc CulTett asssts ( prcsdnt end futlr€) and coll.rellllt' ie'cund bt cotirc fixL\d ers.1g .\isting tnd futurc )cxcluding land and buildirg at plot no'

76 t;duflnat ea- baddi. krd aDd buildiog al ptot r|o. 2.15-216. Indunrial ircB- Baddi. L-and and building d plot no. 195-198 nea. Cols Cola lhclory. village

bil.n$ili- Blddi- { flars siruatlrd at Baddi fu thc name of$c compon!.The loon is flnh.r s.'cudt h.t I'dronal Cu.nntoi ofM. vivek vcrma and Mr

plnteek Verna - Th€ loqn is rep.Iabt. in i6 mo hs insrallmcnts commcncirg tiorn No\,cmbcr. :021 3nd eldirg in Octobcr. 2026.

\ il INR lJo 8.1 millions (i I March t02J - INR t59. tO millions) oulsrardil8 of l'c.m loan lbr nurchalc of corlnmte onicc (Tobl sanciioncd limit of tNR

I 81 70 millior6) taker fion Canan Banl ar inlensl rat€ of RLLR -2-5t1. o+0.80p. s!.curerl b) exclusir c EMT of Corporatc office al Plol no. C_E:.lndustrial

Ar.a.phase T.Motali and linher sesurl.d b collarcral ol land and building at plot no. 76 lndu$ial llr!?. bsddi. L-and and boilding al plol no 2{5-2J6.

t lus{rht arta Baddi. bnd and buildirB at ptor no.395-398 rur Cola Cola fictor,!. \ illsgd billln\ali- Bddi. J flsts situat€d at Baddi in the mmc of$e

compat!. and oth+r enrire fixed assd(exisring & fururc ) of ils o|m sharc of EMl- of Rs. l.l0 00 millions out of tolll EMT of Rs 240 80 millions.The loan is

i..ot. *.*a u p.*".t G@lint.e of Mr. Virer vcrma d Mr Prsre.! vcnna . The loar is reparable in 120 monthly insl.ollcmenls commencing fmm

Decemb{ 1022 aDd ending in Novemhcr, 20ll

\ii) INR 18.51 millio.Ls {31 March 2021- INR 13.96 millions) oulsrondinS of rerm toan for nurchss: ofPlrnt & M.chinaticr {Total sanciioned limit of

INR j2.?0 miltions)lalicn from Ban! of India al i erest rlre of I yesr MCLR + BSP 0.3tlD; _CRP 2.0E . l(rth monlhlt rests prima.ly s.Gurcd bt l st Fn'
p6ssu charge by \rry ofhlT,ottEcdion of Machincry purhos.d out ofbanl Finsncc end funhcr coltrtemllt s!rur!{ b lst p6.i'Fsu chs.8c by \n} ofEQM

lii"r,a -juifa.g ar pior no. 76 lndustriat area, Uddi. Lnnd and building al plot no. 15-2.16. hd$lriol arca. Baddi. Lond aod building al plol no l95-39t

"..i 
coi, cof" f".or_r. iifhgc bilan\ali, Blddi.4 flats siruared ar Blddi i; thc namc oftB compon] and l$ FrFFsu chsrgc b, $ r)' of htpolhccslion of

oahcr cnlir€ li\cd ass€b{exisiing & future) ofthe comD6ry The loon is funhcr stcu.ed b} P.rsonol (iuamnt € of Mr. vileli vcrma and Mr Pmleeli vcms '

The lodn as repaFbtc in 72 monthly installemenls comm$cing from s,e embcr. 2o2l rnd cnding in Augusl' 1029'

\iii ) IN R 17.59 millions { 
j I March 201+ - tNR i5.10 millioos) oulsratuling of lerm loan for purchasc of Pldnt & Mlchinan.s ( Tol0l sanctioned limn of INR

.16.i0 millions ) tnlien from canam Blnli al interest lrllc of RLLR + l' 509; +o' 801; pdmad! s':curod bI I st Fari_pasu chlrgc wilh Bonli of India 
'nd 

fudhcr

coltate.allr- !.cured by I sr pori-pdsu charye br $ay of EQM of land lnd building al plot no. ?6 lnduslrial arca. baddi. Land ,nd building al l,lot tu- 145_246_

tnausrriat area, aaddi. Lana and buildirg al ptot n;. 395-398 nrrCola cola faclory- villag! billsn$ali. Baddi. { flals ralual.d st Baddi in lhc namc oflhc

*rnprny -a i"r pm-po", charge b.r way oihyporhecadon oforher cnrarc fi\ed lss.ls{e\isting & fulure) ofthc compon}.Thc loaB is l'lnhcr securLrd bv

personai Guarante,c oit tr vivei Verma nnd Mr plalcck Verma . ]'hc loan is rcpayabld in 72 monfilt inshllcments commcncing from scflember. 2023 lnd

ending in Augusl.2029. p4d

72t.91

44.74

t57.01
.t7. r0



SPR-.\I' E\GINEERING DE\'ICES LINIITED
Sotes ao the Finsncirl Strtcments for the lerre cd3l iu.rth 2025

(.4,,,ou tn,I\R,ttillio t. cxcePtlot shore.latd ttl.'ts othe,|/.isa sldted)

\o1t l9: \O\{ l RRE\T FI\.\\CIAL LIIBILII'IES - LE lsli LlABlLl l lf,S

Jl Urrch:0!5 3l UNrch:02.1

Long tcrm maturitics ollease liabihics

Less: Cunent matunties oflelse liibili(ies
Totrl

77.19

21.i2

l18
106.1.r 18.0{

\Ofr] 20: \o\-( l RREII fl\.\\CL\L LI,\BlL[lfS- PRO\ lslONs

3l iUrrch 2025 ll ll,lrch 2021

Prorilion tor cmdoter bcrcfit!
Cmtuil! (rcfur mle l0)
Lcave encashmcnr (rcl_cr nole-10)

52.01

13.E2

39.r0
ti. t7

65.83 52-27Tolrl

NOTI: 2l: Ct Rtaf NT ftN,t^*CtAL LIABILITIf, s' BORROTVI:{CS

JI \I lrch 20:5 .]l \h rci ,0:{
Loa!! rcEyrblc or dc[ind
S.rsrcd
Ftum banll
Cash crcdit accounl!

Cash crEdit accounls

576..1t 397.00

98.50

Currcnr iurhritie!
Cunenl maluralies of long-l.rm tlorro$ings
Curre mrturilics of lcasc Liabillics

.t.t 7.1

17..19

-17 t0
-1.28

'Ioral 6lE.6l

:\otc.:-
i ) Casft crldit limits from bonlis 0rr pnmqv s(cur!'d b.r firsr Fri Doasu chlrtE on cuncnl eas.ls {.\isting ard fulure) of lhc compan]_ in f.vou. ofcanar.

Sank and Bont of tndia & collolcBll] s€cutlrd b,v fir$ ps.i passu ch{rgr on tind lnd Ruildins at Ploi rlo 76. I 
'rrtial 

alta.Baddi. HP(at\, 1f,50 Sq.

mcter). Lmd d Buildingat Plol oo- l.t5-:{6, Indusrrial area. Baddi. HP ( are3 | tmsq. m€t!'r I frrxl and Builditg at Plot oo. 395_398, ncar Coca Cola

Faclory. vilage- Bi[an\;ti. B.ddi. HP, EMT of4 Rals lo€red at Baddi. llP siaBlinB in the narnc ofth€ ComPony.nd EMT ofvacant Piol m.8'mvn

aerotor\n.qralpumzilBkpur.SAs Nagdrrojab (area 5UJ sq lards) s!! ling in lhc mmc ofMr. Vi\ek Verma

ii) s.,cururd lonos arc furthcr secur.t by personal guamnl!{ oflhe prcmotels mmelY Mr. vi\cli verma and Mr Pmleek verma.

\OTE 22: ( t RRI:\T Il\.\\( 1.1L LI,\SILITIES - TR.\DE P.\\'ABl-[s

3l \lrrch 2025 3l }lrrch 202.1

5.16.84

Pnrlicuhrs
Total orrtrt.-dir4 dues of micro lnd smnll cnlerFlsss

Total outn.nding dues ofcrcdilors olhcr lhan micro and small flrcrprrs€s .189 99

l(xlj3 51:.{X

18.01

328.26

5: 06

:{OTf, 2Ll: Dklo.!r. oDd.r !.ctior 22 of thc IIS}I ED Acl. 2m6

The information ar rcquire{r lo b€ disclos.d urdcr rhe Micro. Small ard M.dium Eoterf,rii!5 DertloFnenl Acl20O6 (_lhc Acl") has becn dcr€miilrd k! lh€

i:xtent such ponier har:c bern idcnrified b!, th€ comDony. on rhe basis of inlbrmalior and rccords atailable Niih lhc cfiFny. Disclosur. in r€sF)ct of
amount rcm;iring unpoid sd inrrest due on delaled F)_med ha< bein dcrcrmifid only in rcspec! olDalmcnts mrdc rncr lhc rcceipl o{informalion' \jfi
r+fids ro tiling ofmemomndum. from rhe respectile suppliers. Disclosurc rs required uniLr s.ction ll of lhe Act- is ls undcr:

lr \rrrch 2025 Jl }lxrdr 2l)2{

(a) the pdncipil amount &nd interest due lhercon remaining llnpoid (o ![v supplier ss

at lhe end of tccounting iea(
. poncipol

'- intercst
(b) lhc anount ofi crcs poad bv lhc bull:r 

'mder 
MSMED Act.2006 oloog $ilh thc

alnouras of lhc pamcnt m.dc lo the sulolier b€r'ond the a4ointed ds! duting
c.ch a.couotins vc.r

lc) thc amounl of iolcrest due and polable for ah€ pcnod {\'hcre lh€ prilripol lhs
becn Bid but inllresr un&r lhe MSMED Acl:{m6 nor frlid)

(d) rhe rnouri of i,lteresl accrucd atd remainins Epaid al lhc cod of lht} ,.counling )ear

(e) lhc amounl of fiiiher intcrest duc and payablc e\eo in Oc sucreedin,l Ysat.

until srEh datc $hcn lhc intercst duls as aiove are acll8llY Daid to lhe small

. erprises. for lhc porpos. ofdisallo*dEe a! s d.dueiblc c\penditurc undct sdclioo 23 offie Act

-L-

TP
ai

onl3ntS

003803N

z

78.07 52.06

L



( t\-1 00000( 11200{Pl.('(12?625
sPR,tY ENGt\EERING l)ll\.l(ll:s l.llll-l lrl)
Nolcs to lhc !'inrncirl Shlcmcnts for thc re{r cndcd f,l ltlrrch 2025

()ttnn,t i lN R 
"lillio,,s. 

.'tcctrt .llt shok .lnta utfuss othcnt is. stute l)

\otc 22.2:'l'r8dc l'!r*bl$ nsine schcdulc

I h, tc&rs 2loJ tc.rl
'l onrl

oulstanding ducs of micro and snoll cnlcrprisls

3l Mrrch 202J
ll March 2024

Oulstondingducs of crcditors othcr th{n micro and smollcntc0riscs

3lMffch2015
3l M!rch :02{

Disputcd dusi ol micro and snlallcnleqxiscs
3l N,lffch 2025

ll Mrrch l0l.l

l)ispul('d ducsol crshors (nhcrlhan $icrc a small cnlcrpris$

71.16

5t.:8
.1..19

0..18

0.lt
02{

u.l I

0.06

1a.tn
52.06

176.:8
397.57

29 U6

60 7.1

6.15

z.llt
9.3t
0.01

J20.EO

{E2.5J

7.16

7.16 1.16

.l]e..t.l
1.{t.85

JJ.55
6t.22 2{.15

t6.8E
7.5J

.l{x,.J.}

5{2,05

ll Morch l0lJ
il Murch 20:1
'lotrl'l rsdc Prtobl€j
3l Msrch l0l5
ll Much 2(rl.l

tuFRN OO3EE3N

f-ddEt(
t-.co,r'iutt{s



SPR{}' ENGINIERING DE\TICES LI]IIITED
Notes to ihc l'imncirl Siatcrlrcrls for the ycer end.d 3l lurrrh 2025
(.lttot tt it, l\R,rilliotts. e:rcc?tfor sh.ttc dolo lcss olhenrise statcd)

\OT1: 2J: OTllliR ( I RR]::\T Ll\Bll.ITlEs

.]l }lirch 1025 3l Uarch ro:l
Adrnnccs from customcrs

StalutoR' dues pa\tble
Orher la.bilhiBs & rra\ablcs
ToLl

.106.77

.ll
217 t1

t6l.iJ
9.11

J53t
6J5. t I 2l7.lJ

\O I t: 2.1: ( t RR[\ I fl\.\\( lAl- l.l-rBlLlTIfS - PRO\ ISIOIS

ll Urrch 2025 .31 llrrch 202{

Proririon for employee b.ncfit!
Craruiq (refcr nole 40)

Leau cncashnlcnl {rcfer notc {0)
8.80

.1.36

7.O5

3.39

tJ.t6 l0.ll
Orhers

PftNision lor saninlt (rclcr notc.l.l)

ProIisiofl I'or pcrlbrmancc ( L-'fcr nole .lJ)

'l otel

l0.El

6.ll
10.81

ll.l3 t?.ll
27.29 27.58

d_ 'r\,"\



Jl \l rrrh 2025 3l llarch 202{l'rrlicul:|rr
Sale ofproducts
Ercction.commissioning and telatd scrvir:l.s

Other operating rclentEs (rcIcr notc 25.1)

Tolrl

.r.I9.55
t86.40

68.49

5-t65.66
210.4t
12.28

J.60J.{J 5.t68.12

\otc 25.1: Olitr onrrrting rclctlnfs

P:rrti(uhlrs 3r \lnr.h 1025 3l ltrrrh 2021

lr\pon liccnli\,c5
Salc ofscrup
'l otlll

61.15

2.1.07

48.21

\o t U 26: o llll'llt I\( O\lE

(,8.19 17,,28

Jl nlrrch 2025 3l llrrch 202J

6.83 7.(ru(a) lDt rtll haoo.
(b) Oltcr non-op...ling ircom.:

Gdin on liir valuation ol'inrlnmenls
Provisions \rrittcn bek
Cain/Lo6s on Forcign E ichangE Fluctuations (Net)

C6in on disDo6ul ofprolr ty.pl6nt & equipfilcit
M irc€llnnaotrr lncome

Tot l

\01 l: 17: ( OS'[ Of \l \'l liRl.\L CONst \IED

0.99
1.27

t.08
0.16
0.2 t

8.lli r).26

l'articulurs .ll \ l$rch 2025 3l }l{r.h 2021

In\rritory at thc bc8illning ol'thc ycor

Add: Purchascs dunng llle ycor

L!'ss h\lnlory at thc crd ol the Far
Rr$' matcrirl rtrd componaak contnmad

NO'f E 2E: l'L'R(lll.\Sl: Of STOCh-lN-TR\DE

466.01

1180..12

741.08

44t.79
l-4i0.04

4E6.0 t

J.023.35 -t-l0s-n2

Prrlicularr f,l \l!fth 2025 3t U,r.h 2{l2J

Purchases ol stork-in-lrade
Totd

:io'tE 2r: (li\('RI,:.tsliyDtCRr]\sE l\ l\\ E\l ORlES Or l;lNlsl llD (;OODS .\ND \\'ORK-IN-PROGRcSS

3l \lrrch 2025 ll \lx r(h 202{

Clo6ir[ sto.k,
work-in-pm€ress
finishcd Eoods

10Ll
Op.niog stoct:

work-in-r,m8tErt
Finished gmdr

'l'ot l
( I ncrr.5.)/D.c.a$! io ilv.Etori.s 62.ut

:.t t.2.1

121 51

t3l{ 97

Il]lto
368.80 251.71

l]8.q7
r r2.80

2 te. tl
9J.65

241.71 313.77

lae1

SPRAY ENCINEERING DEVICES LIMITED CIN-UflDOOCH2fi}4P1.CO27625

Notcs to th. Fisancirl Statcmetrts for the ye.r endd J I Mrch 2025

dtlouttt it INR tttilliuts, dcepl [or shffe llltt tutlcss othentise slalc.l)

\OTE 25: RE\'t:N!E FROtll OPERtTIOi\iS



SPRAY ENGINEERINC DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to tbc Fitrsncirl St temcnts for the y.rr crded 3l Mrrth 2025
(.1t tuunt in l.\'R millions, except lor share data unless othent ise slaled)

\OTE 30: EMPLOi EE BENEFITS E\?ENSE

cr\-ri00000cH200 4PLc021 625

Prrticuhrs ll Mrrth 2025 3l Urrch 2021

Salsd6, $"96 and bonus

Dircctors rcmuncradoo
Contribution to providsrt and other fuds
Grduiry ald EL cxpenses (r.fer notc 40)

Staff \clfart cxpcnses

\OTf, 3lr FIIiA\Cf, COSTS

463.06

14.41

21.79
16.62

22.&

406.89
t0.22
t7.22
14.45

15.54

536.1E {6{.32

1-otrl

\OTE 32: DEPRECIATIOI A\D AIIORTIZATION EXPE\SE

I t{.r{ 9t.E9

Prrticulrrs 3l lurrch 2025 3l \hrch 202.1

DapEciaion of Propeny. plam & equipmcnt
Dcpreciatiory'amon,zalron of nght-of-use ass€ts

Amortization of inbngibla assets

Tot l

\OTf 33: OTHF.R EXPE\SE

46.tt
It.07
I Ll9

3t.44
5.16

5.50
16.11 {9.30

Prrticolsrs 3l \trrch 2025 3l iu.r.h 202{

CoNumption ofstores & sporcs

Po*tr urd Elccrricity Cha4cs
ProJact Sit! ExFrses
Raprir & Mahtarrm.!:

'- Pla & Mehturry
'- Building

Frcifht, Canrsc alld Oct oi (N€t)

CSR E:pcis.s (r!ftr nore 36)
S.lling Erp.$.s
Trawl & CorwcyatE:e

Rcrn

Rrtas ard T&\6
lnsurtnce
P.yEatrl lo aldilor!

- Statutory audit fecs

Warranty Expcnses
vehicle sDd othcr mainteiancas
AdvartiscnEn! Publicity ord Sales Promotion

Conmunication Cost
L.8rl & ProftssioEl Clurgls
Bad debs $ ttcn off
Balances \r,rittcn ofr
Other Misccllaneous Expcnscs

Wcbaite and Soft\}are ExFns6
Gliry'Loss on ForEiE l Exchang. Fluctuaior6 (Nd)
Toa.l

t3.49

5t.71
193.%

t6.47

,2.02
t56.14

3 t.t2
6.85

t6.48
9.05

48.02

61.00
23.41

6.t0
798

9.49

r6.50
109.90

4)4
t6.69
39.00

r0.0t
3.5t
3.t5

i.00
17.72

2t.19
10.00

3.6r

36.98

30.1t
9.30

31.64

23.9t
t8.39
r 8.64
2.76

a"

716.35 655.76

Tot.l

Intcrc$ expcnsc
- on Term t o.rls 21.12 28.14

- on Wo*ingc.pital Feiliti.s 34.61 3t.24
. on kasc Liabilities 11.65 1.50

olh.r bo.ro\ring costs 44-c6 30.t1

L00
20 00

41.77
2219
4.69

19.26



SPRA\' E\GINEERING DEllCES LIMITT,D
\oac! to th. Fiortrchl Stri.mctrt3 for th. ycrr.DdGd f,l Mrrch 2025

Llnount in INR n illions, except /or share dato unless othent itc stoted)

IiOIE J.l: EARNINGS PER SHARf,

c r\-t 00000cH200{PLC02762s

Particuhrs ll ll.rch 2025 3l llrrch 2021

i) N.t Eofit sttilabl. !o cquity sharcholdcrs
ii) Wcighrrd .irr'g. nunbcr of.quitv 3hrrrs odsturdinS during dl. Far for rh. Blt!6c of
cslculrtion ofeaming F shsE

Wcigtrtcd 3ver.g. ttumbcr ofequity shaEs for dilutrd EPS

iiD Nominal idr.E ofcquiry Jhsrc (in a)

iv) B.5ic caming Dar sharqin l)
v) Dlurrd .rnin8 D.r ih!I!(in {)

141.13

1,47,87.718
522.21

2,25,86.7

r0.00

5.82

5.82

10.00

23.12

23.12

b" \e\'.\



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004pLc02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3I March 2025
(Antounl in INR ntillions, excepl.for shure dulu unlcss olhem,ise skrted)

35. Capital commitments and contingent Liabilities

Particulars 3l March 2025 31 March 2024
Capital Commitments
Estimated arnount of contmcts remaining to be

executed on capital account and not provided fbr
(rret ofadvauces)
Contingent Liabilities
Guarantees given by banks on behalfofthe
compauy
Clairns against Cornpany not acknowledged as debts

Disputed demands in appeal towards:
- lncome Tax

287.91

23.t6

261 .80

23.16

36. Corporrte Social Responsibility

As per the provisions of section 135 of the Companies Act.20l3. the Cornpany has incurred CSR
expenditule of INR9.05 nrillion duringthe finarrcial yearended as on 3l March 2025.

Detail of the CSR expenditure incurred is as follows: -

Disclosure related to Corporate social responsibility: -

Amount spent on 3l March 2025 3l March 2024

Construction/acqtrisition of any asset

On the purposes covered under schedule Vll to
Conrpanies Act.20l3

9.05 4.34

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 202{

i) Amount required to be spent by the company
during the year

9.05 4.34

ii) Amount of expenditure incurred 9.05 4.34

iii) Shortfall at the end of the year

iv) Total ofprevious years shortfall

v) Reason for shortfall

D o
t

V t

z o

PTA

4



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEYICES LIMITED (ctN-u00000cH2004plc027625)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(AntoLrnl in INR nillions, exccltl.for shure dulu unlcs:s otharv,ise stated)

vi) Nature of CSR activities is as under: -

Name of
the

Project

Item from
the list of

activities in
Schedule
Vll to the

Act

Local
afea
(Yes/
No)

Location
of the

project

Project
d uralion

CSR
Obligation

for the
financial

year
ended as

on 3l
March
2025

Amount
spent in

the
current
financial

year

Mode of
lm plemenlation

- Direct
(Yes/No)

Tree
Plantation
Drive in
Delhi-
NCR

Trce
Plantation.
Food
Distribution
and
Pollution
Controlling
Activities

No Delhi-
NCR

0l-04-
2024 to
3 t-03-
2025

9.05 9.05 No-Through
Swachh

Paryavaran
Trust

vii) Details of related party transactions:

a) Contribution during the year gnding 3 I March 2025 - Nil,3 I March 2024- Nil.

b) Payable as at 3l March 2025 - Nil. 3l March 2024- Nil.

viii) The company has not incurred any liability by entering into a contractual obligation and accordingly
has not made any provision in this regard.

37. Segment Reporting

The business activities ofthe company from rvhich it earns reveuue and incur expenses. whose operating
results are regularly revierved by the Board of Directors of the company, to make decisions about
resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its perfomrance, and for which discrete financial
information is available involve predominantly one operating segment i.e. Process and project
engineerirrg equiprnent.

f,ntity Wide Disclosures: -

Information concerning principal geographic areas are as follows:

I) Revenue by geographical market

Particulars 3l March 2025 31 Marrh 202d
Within Irrdia 4399.'t3 44't6.68
OLrtside India ?04.71 991.74
Total 4604.44 s468.42

ParticulaI.s .31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Within lndia I r 38.36 863.60

Outside lndia 4.6s 3.99

A/.',e.MTotal I t43.01 867.59\

II) Trade Receivables by geographical market

&

/f^,o@d\



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (ctN-u00000cHzo04pLc02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Antounl in INR millions, except.fttr share dato unlcss othanfise statetl)

38. Related Party disclosures

a) Parties where control exists

Subsidiaries

b) Parties where significant influence exists

c) Other related parties

SEDL Trust
Spray Engineering Devices Limited-Employees Group Cratuiry Trust

d) Key management personnel & their close members of family

d

Particulars Principal
Place of
Business

Proportion ofownership interest and voting
rights

Jl March 2025 Jl Nlarch 202{

SED
Engineers &
Fabricators
Pvt. Ltd.

lndia Cost l00Yo 100%

Sustainable
Environment
Developers
Ltd.

Ind ia Cost l00o/o 100Vo

Parliculars Principal Place of
Business

Method used
to account
for
inYestments

Proportion of ownership interest
rnd voting rights

3t
2025

Mnrch 3l March
2024

IPRO Sugar
Engineering
Pvt. Ltd.

lndia Cost 49.99yo 49.99o/n

Managing Director' Vivek Verma
Whole Time Director Prateek Verma (Resigned on 22 May.2025)
Nominee Director Sridhar Veukatesh
Indepeudent Director Ashok Kumar (Resisred on 22 Jrne 2024\
lndependentDirector,/^u9]ac\ Tara Chand Meenia
Independent Director /.2^ *-,\%\ Arshdeep Kaur (w.e.f. 06 May 2024)
lndependent Director lil 

^lif,J,6.r' 
lRl Niveta Sharrna (w.e.f. 06 May 2024).

Method used
to account
for
investmenls



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMTTED (crN-u00000cH2}04plc02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(Antount in INR millions, except.lbr shore dala unless othanrisc ,sluted)

Chief Financial Officer Manoi Gupta (Resigned on 3 I August 2024)
Chief Financial Officer Jitendar Kumar (Resigned on 28 August 2025)
Chief Compliance Officer & Company
Secretary

Rinkal Goyal

Close menrbers of
managernent personnel

farn i Iy of Key Marnta Verma and Virnarsh Verrra

e) Transactions with related parties have been set out below:-

Particulars 3l March 2025 3l March 202.1

SED Engineers & Fabricators Pt-r. Ltd.
Sale ofGoods 204.48
Sale of Services I 5.93 2.95
Expenses incuned and reimbursed by the
company

0. t0 I .28

Sustainable Environment
Ltd.

Developem

Sale of Services 3.50 13.33

Expenses incurred and reirnbursed by the
cornpalry

1.27 I .81

Vivek Verma
Remunemtion 8.1 r 5.87
Rent Paid 0.48 0.48
Prateek Verma
Rernuneration 6.00 4.3s
Ashok Kumar
Sitting Fee 0.02 0.05
Tara Chand lVleenia
Sitting Fee 0. l0 0.06
Arshdeep Kaur
Sitting Fee 0.09
Nivcta Sharma
Sitting Fee 0.09
Manoi Gupta
Rernuneration 1.90 3.93
Jitcndar Kumar
Renruneration 0.75
Rinkal Goyal
Rernuneration r.48 1.35

Vimarsh Verma
Remureration ?.63 I .95

Mamta Verma
1.84

tanls
dc

q

o

V t

4

z
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Rernunemtion



SPRAY ENGTNEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004plc02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Antounl in INR millions. .lbr sho'e dato unless othentisa statcd)exce

(f) Balances with related parties have been set out below:-

Note:
Transactions with related parties are at ann's length price and the balances receivable/payable
are un-secured.

The Company classifies the lease transactions as per the requir€ments of IND-AS I l6 "Leases".
The Compauy applied the exemption not to recognize Right-of+rse assets and liabilities for leases
with less than l2 rnonths of lease tenr or the date of initial application.

Depreciation charge for Right-of-use assets is included under depreciation and amortization expense in
the Staternent of Profit and Loss. Further. to above. the Company has certain lease arrangement on short
tetm basis. expenditure on which has beeu recognized under line item "Rent" under Other expenses.
The effect ofadoption of Ind AS I l6 'Leases' is not material on the profit before tax. profit forthe year
and earnings per share.

Nature of leasing activity: -

The Cornpany has entered into lease arrangernents for factory premise and plant & machinery.

The disclosLrre relating to leases are as sLtmmarized below

A

Particulars 3l March 2025 31 March 202{

SED Engineers & Fabricators Pvt. Ltd.

Trade Receivable ii.3l 2.01
Sustainable Environment Developers Ltd.

Trade Receivable 2.68 1.05
Vivek Vernra
Rernrrrreration Pavable 0.53 0.24
Prateek Verma
Rernrrneration Payable 0.37 0.3 I

Manoj Gupta
Rernuneration Payable 0.07
Jitendar Kumar
Renrunemtion Pal.able 0.04
Rinkal Goval
Rernuneration Payable 0. l2
Vimamh Verma
Rern Lrnelat ion Pa"v.'able 0.09 0. r2
Mamta Vernra
Remuneration Payable 0.20

Pal'ticulars 3l March 2025
Depreciation for right-of-use ass€ts I 8.07 5.36
lnterest espense on lease liabilities | 1.65 1.50

\Expenses relating to short+erm/lo* value

lleases
23.41 10.08

/Total caslr outflow for leases 2t.16 A 85e \r

39. Leases

31 March 2024



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (CIN-UOOOOOCH2OO4PLCO27625)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Antount in INR millions, cxcept.fbt' shqrc duta mlass othcruisc stutcd)

Change iu lease liabilities arising tiorn financing activities

.10. f,mployee benelils

(a) Defined contribution plans

The Company has recognized IN R 2 I .79 (3 I March 2024: INR 17.22) torvards post-employment

defined contributiou plans comprising provident fund and Employee state insurauce scheme in
the statement of profit and loss.

Palticulars 3l March 2025 3l March 202.1

Provident Fund 20.67 16.12
ESI Contribution t.t2 l.l0

(b) Defined benefit plans

i) Gratuitl'

The Cornpany operates a Cratuity filnd trust rvhich in turn has taken Croup Gratuity curn
Life Assurance policies with Life Insurance Corporation of lndia for all the ernployees.
Gratuity is a post-employnrent benefit and is in the lature ofa defined benefit plan.

The liability detemrined by actuarial valuation using projected unit credit method is
recognized in the balance sheet in respect of gratuity is the present value ofthe defined
benefit/obligation at the balance sheet date less the fair value ofplan assets. together with
adjustment for unrecognized actuarial gains or losses and past service costs. Gains and
losses through re-measurernents ofthe net detined benefit liability(asset) are recognized
in otlrer cornprehensive incorne.

ln accordance with the standard. the disclosure relating to the Contpany's gratuity plan

M

Particulars
Opening lease liability 22.32 lt.l5
Addition to lease liabilities r39.49 r8.16

Derecognition of lease liabiliqv

Lease payments 27.88
Closing lease liability r33.93
Non-current t06.44 18.04

Cun'ent 2'1.49

Manrrity analysis of lease liabilities

-less than I r ear 27.49 4.28

-between lto3years 75.7 t L73
-rnorc tlran 3 years i0.73 8.3 I

c
3N00380?

t

4TA

2
oo

are provided below: -

3l March 2025 3l March 2024

7.09
22.32

4.28



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (CIN-UOOOOOCH2OO4PLCO2762S)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Atltottnt in INR millions, ex.'ept.lbr shutc dulu unless otheru,isc stcttcd)

Change in present value ofobligations:

Particulars 3l March 2025 3l March 2024

Present value of obligation at the
beginning ofthe year

47.62 35.32

lnterest cost 3.19 2.55

Current service cost 7.43 5.92

Benefits Paid ( 1.26) (2.?7)

Actuarial (Gain)/Loss 3.82 6.10
Present value of obligation at the end

ofthe year
60.80 47.62

Change in the fair value of plan assets:

Amount recognized in Balance sheet:

/0vL

Particulars 3l March 2024

Fair value of plau assets at the
beginning ofthe year

1.47 0.'76

Expected lnterest income 0. r0 0.06
Contribution paid by employer t.00

Benefits paid 0.37
Actuarial gaini(loss) on plan assets

Return on plan assets excluding
interest income

0.10 0.02

Fair value of plan assets at the end of
the year

5.63 1.47

Particulars 31 lllarch 2025 3l March 2024

Present value of obligation at the end

ofthe year
60.80 47.62

Fair value of plan assets at the end of
the year

s.63 1.47

Anrount lecognized in balance sheet 5s.18 46.15

8.80

Norr-cun errt 46.38 39.t0

31 March 20243l March 2025Particulars
5.927 .43Current service cost
2.103.09 nNet interest cost

Expenses recognized in the statement of profit and loss:

3l March 2025

5.t2

t.26

Current 7.05



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (CIN.UOOOOOCH2OO4PLCO27625)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(Antounl in INR millions, cxcept.fbr shcn'e duta unless othenrise slated)

Actuarial (gain/loss
Errployer's direct benefit payment cost
Total expense recounized in the profit & loss t0.52 8.42

Amounts recognized in other comprehensive income:

Principal actuarial assumptions used in determining gratuity benefit obligations are
as follows:

+The estirnated rate of increase in cotnpensation levels takes into account inflation,
seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as denrand and supply in the

employment market.

ii) Leave Encashment

The expected cost ofaccunrulated leaves is detet'mined by actuarial valuation performed

by an independent actuary at each balarce sheet date using projected unit credit nrethod

on tlre amount expected to be paid/ availed as a result ofthe unused entitlernellt that has

accumulated at the balance sheet date. The Company treats the accumulated leave, which
is expected to be utilized or paid in next twelve nronths, as shoft-term elnployee benefits.

The Conrpan.v treats accurrulated leaves expected to be carried forward beyond trvelve
nroDths. as long-tenn elnployee benefits for measurenrent purposes. Any gains and losses

on actuarial valuation are recognized as expense in ths statelnent ofprofit and loss.

Change in present value of obligations:

Particulars Jl March 2025 31 March 2024
Actuarial (Cain )/Loss on Obligations 3.82 6. t0
Return on plan assets other than amounts
included in net interest cost

(0.20)

Net (incorne/expense for the period
recognized in other comprehensive incorne

6.08

Particulars 3l March 2025 3l March 2024

6.69%

Expected rate of
cornpensation levels*

Increase |l1 7.00%

Expected rate ofretunr on plan assets 6.69%

r 0.00% 10.00%

V I

4

2
z-

o

TA 3l March 202{3l March 2025Particulars

r6.56 I 6.40

I
Present value of obligation at the
besinning of $e year

/ I r.rs, It.illnterest cost

A^

The disclosure relating to Leave encashrnent are provided below: -

(0.02)

J. O.l

Discount rate 7 .24Yo

5.96%

Attrition



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004p1r02162s,)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Anrount in INR millions, excepl .fbr share dulu unless othenrise staled)

Current service cost 8.s6 6.77
Benefits Paid (3.92) (s.73)
Actualial (Gain/Loss (4. l2) 12.07')
Present value of obligation at the end
ofthe year

18.19 r6.56

Change in the fair value of plan assets:

Amount recognized in Balance sheet:

t3.17

il

Pafiiculars 3l March 2025 3l March 2024

Fair value of plan assets at the
beginning ofthe year

Expected Interest income
Contribution paid by employer

Benefits paid

Actuarial gain/(loss) on plan assets

Retrrn on plan assets excluding
interest income

Fair value of plan assets at the end of
the year

Particulars 3l March 2025 3l March 2024

Present value ofobligation at the end
ofthe year

t8.t8 16.56

Fair value of plan assets at the errd of
the year

Arnount recognized in balance sheet t8.t8 r6.56

Current 4.36 3.39

Non-current 13.82

21

t

P c

!

TA

o
o Particulars 3l March 2025

6.77 A t8.56

Expenses recognized in the statement of profit and loss:

3l March 2024
Current service cost



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (CIN-UOOOOOCII2OO4PLCO27625)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year cnded 3l March 2025
(Amount in INR nillions, except.for shure tlatu unless othent,ise slated)

Net interest cost 1.il LI9
Actuarial (gain/loss (4.12) (2.07)
Employer's direct benefit payrnent
cost
Total expense recognized in the profit
& loss

5.55 5.89

Amounts recognized in other comprehensive income:

Principal actuarial assumptions used in determining leave encashment obligations
are as follows:

*The estirnated rate of increase in compensation levels takes into account inflation.
seniority. prornotion and other relevaut factors such as demand and supply in the
employnrent market.

41. Fair Value measurcmcnts

Financial instruments by category

3l March 2025 31 March 2024
Actuarial (Gain )/Loss on Obligations
Return on plan assets other thaD amounts
included in net interest cost
Net (incorne/expense
recognized in other
incorne

for the period
conrprelrensive

31 March 2025 3l March 2024

Discount rate 6.69Yo 7 .24Yo

Expected rate of
compensation levels*

rncrease lll s.96% 7 .000A

Attrition r0.00% 10.00%

Amortized cost FVTPL
Particulars

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 3l March 2025 3l March 2024
Financial
assets

lrrvestnrents
in mutual
t'und 5.29

Other
investments 0.75
Trade
Receivables lt43.0t 867 .59

Others 20.23 6.t0
Cash & Cash
Equivalents r 9.33 1 ..+3

t05.87Bank Balance 111.34

Total
Financial
assets 1289.19 987.21 s.29 n 4.10.

A

Particulars

Particulars

4. r0

0.75

t



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (CIN-UfiXMOC}T2OO4PLCO27625)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Anount in NR millions, except.fbr sfun'e dutu unless olhentise stated)

Financial
Iiabilities

Borrowings
796.63 '7s2.53

Trade
Pavable 406.33 542.05
Lease
Liabilities 133.93 22.37

r336.89 1316.90

(i) Fair value hierarchy
This section explains the judgments and estimates made in determining the fair values ofthe
financial instrurnents that are (a) recognised and measured at fair value and (b) measured at

amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in financial stateme[ts. To provide an

indication about the reliability of inputs used in detennining fair values. the Company has

classitied its financial instruments into three levels prescribed under the accounting standards-

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities are included at tlre amount at which the

instrument could be exchanged in a cument transaction betweeu willing parties. other than in a

forced or liquidation sale.

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy ofthe Company's asset and

liabilities, grouped into Levell to Level 3 as described below: -

Level l: Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair
value measurenrent is directly or indirectly observable.

Level 3: Valuation techuiques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair
value measurernent is unobservable.

Fair value measurements usingParticulars
Significant
observable
inputs
(Level2) Lcvel3

Signilicant
unobservable
inputs

Carrying
value 3l
March
2025

Quoted price
in active
market
(Level I )

Financial Assets
& liabilities at
fair value
through profit or
Ioss

Financial Assets:
lllInvestllrents

mutual funds
5.29 5.29

5.29Total 5.29

Financial
liabilities:

Total

ll\ .rFinancial Assets

/0

Total
Financial
liabilities



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (CIN-UfiXX}OCH2OO4PLCO21625I

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Amount in INR millions, excepl .fbr share tlatu unless othcnt,ise stutetl)

Financial Assets:

Securit!' Deposit t7.6t 17.61

Total 17.61 17.61

Financial
li{bilities:
Long-tenn
borrowings

221.91 22t.9t

Lease liabilities 133.93 131.93

Short-tenn
borrowings

576.4t

Total 932.25 932.25

Fair value measurements usingParticul:rrs
Significant
unobservablc
inputs
(Level3)

Carryin
g veluc

3t
March
2025

Quoted
price in
activc
market
(Level l)

Significant
observable
inputs
(Level2)

Financial Assets &
liabilities at fair value
through Drofit or loss
Financial Assets:

4.t0 4.10lnvestments in mutual
funds

4.10{.r0Totrl

Financial liabilities:

Total

Financial Assets &
liabilities at amortised
cost
Financial Assets:

,t't'1Security Deposit 4.22.
4.22Total 4.22

Financial liabilities:
257.03 257.03l.ong-tenn borrorvings
22.32 22.32Lease liabilities

495.50Short-tenrr borrowings
774.45 \77rt.85Total

fl(/'-\

& liabilitios at
amortised cost

576.4t

495.50



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (CIN.UOOOOOCH2OO4PL0O27625)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Antount in INR millions. exccpt.lbr shat'e tluta wtless othcnrise slqted)

(ii) Valuation techniques used to determine fair values

The Conrpany maintains policies and procedurcs to value financial assets or financial liabilities
usirrg the best and rnost relevant data available. The fair values of the financial assets and

liabilities are included at the arnount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer
a liability in an orderly transaction between rnarket participants at the measurernent date.

Specific valuation technique used to value financial instrurnent includes:
> the use ofquoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar financial instrumerrts.
> the fair value of financial assets and tiabitities at amortised cost is determined using
discounted cash flow analysis

The fbllowing rnethod and assurnptions are used to estimate fair values:

The carrying amounts of trade receivables" trade payables, capital creditors. cash and cash

equivalents, short tenn deposits etc. are corrsidered to be their fair value, due to their short-tenn

nature.

Long-lenn fixed-rate and variable-r'ate receivables / bonolvings are evaluated by the Cornpany

based on parameters such as interest mtes. specific country risk factors. credit risk and other

risk characteristics. Fot'borrorvings fair value is deterrnined by using the discounted cash flow
(DCF) rnethod using discount rate that retlects the issuer's borowings rate. Risk of non-

perfonnance for the cornpany is considered to be insignificant in valuation.

Financial assets and liabilities rneasured at fair value and the carrying amount is the fair value

42. Financial Risk Management

The Company's principal financial liabilities cornprise borrowings. trade and other payables. The

nrain purpose ofthese finarrcial liabilities is to tnanage finances for the Company's operations' The

Cornpany's priucipal financial assets include trade and other receivables and cash aud cash

equivalents that arise directly froln its operations.

The Company's risk nranagement is carried out by nranagemeut under policies approved by the Board

of Directors from tinte to tilne. Cornpally's treasuly identifies. evaluates and hedges financial risks in

close co-operatiorr with the various stakeholders. The Board ofDirectors approves written principles for
overall financial risk management. as well as rvritten policies covering specific areas. such as credit risk.

use of derivative fi nancial instrunrents and tton-derivative fi nancial instrumellts.

The Company's activities are exposed to Market risk. Credit risk and Liquidit"v risk. These risks are

managed pro-actively by the Serrior Maflagertlefit ofthe Cornpany, duly supported by various Groups

and Cornrrrittees.

(A) Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counterpart_v will default on its conh?ctual obligations
resulting in financial loss to the company. To nrarrage this, the Cornpany periodically assesses the

financial reliability ofcustomers, considering tlre financial conditions. current economic trends, and

analysis ofhistorical bad debts and ageing ofaccounts receivable.

The Com pany considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of assets and whether

has been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis through each reporting period

ss rvhether there is significant increase in credit risk. it conside

ard-looking infonnation such as:

rtive

n



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000CH2004pLC02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Amount in INR millions, cxccpt.lbr shdre dalo unless othcntise slated)

( i) Actual or expected significant adverse clmnges in business.

Actual or expected significant changes in the operating results ofthe counterparty.( ii)

(iii) Financial or economic conditions that are espected to cause a significant change to the
counterparty's ability to meet its obligation

(v) Significant changes in the value ofcollateral supporting the obligation or in the quality of
third party guarantees or credit enlmncements

The Company's nrajor exposure is frorn trade receivables. which are unsecured and contractually
due from extemal customers. Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is lirnited as the Company
generally invest in deposits rvith banks and financial institutions witlr high crcdit ratings assigned

by dornestic credit rating ager)cies.

(B) Liquklity Risk

Liquidity lisk is defined as the risk that the Company will not be able to settle or meet its

obligation on tirne or at a reasonable price. The Cornpany's objective is to at all tilnes maintain

optirnunr levels of liquidity to meet its cash and collateral requirements. The Company's

treasury department is responsible fof liquidity. funding as well as settleme[t managemerlt. Ill
addition, processes and policies related to such risk are overseen by senior management.

Managernent
nronitors the Company's oet liquidiry- position tlrrough rolling. forecast on the basis ofexpected

cash flows.
The table below provides details regarding the remaining contractual maturities of firrancial

liabilities at the reporting date based on contractual undiscounted payments:

&

More than 5
Years

Total0-l Years I -5 Years3l lVlarch 2025

Interest bearing borrowings:

5'76.4t576.41Wolking Capital Limits

221.9148.9944.71 t28.18Term Loan

I 58.6938.08 120.61
Lease Liabilit-v including
Finance Charge
Non-Interest-bearing
borrowinqs:

406.33406.33Trade and Other payable
100.00,1,78.16"/u 18.23v" 3.59v"o/" to Tot^l

Totall-5 Years More than 5
Years

0-l Years3l March 20?4

Interest bearing borrorvings:
495.50495.50Working Capital Limits
259.1517.03 114.87 67.25Tenn Loan

?6;745.98 20.76Lease Liability includiug
Finance Charge

n-{on-I nterest- bea ri n g

Jlorrowings:

(iv) Significant increase in credit risk and other financial instnlnrents ofthe same cotnrterpaq



SPRAY ENGTNEERING DEVICES LTMITED (ctN-u00000cH2004plc02?62s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(Amount in INR millions, except.lbr shcu'e dutu unless othent,ise stotcd)

7o to Total 82.40./" 5.08% 100.00"1,

Trade and Other le 542.05 542.05

(C) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market prices conrprise three types of risk:
currency rate risk. interest rale risk and other price risks. such as equity price risk and

comrnodity risk. Financial instruments alfected by market risk include loans and borrowings.
deposits and investnlents.

(i) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or futurt cash flows of an exposure
will fluctuate because ofchanges in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed
to foreign exchange risk rnainly through its sales to overseas customers and putchases
from overseas suppliers in foreign currencies.

Forei c IE

( ii) Inte!€st rate risk

Interest rate is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows ofa financial instrument
rvill fluctuate because ofcharrges in market interest rates. The Conrpany's exposure to
the risk of changes in rnarliet interest rates relates prirnarily to the Colnpany's debt
obligation at floatilrg interest rates rvhich is not lnaterial.

(iii) Cornrnodiry price risk

The Companl is affected by the price volatitity of ce(ain commodities. Its operating
activities require the ongoing purchase of raw material and therefore requires a

continues supply. The Company operations may irnpact due to chan

Amount in
INRParticulars Currency

Amount in
Foreign
currency

FY

48493 4. l5USD

5390 0.50

Trade receivables

EURO

6097 0.53USD

4.70

Trade Pavables

EURO 48887

31 lVlarch
2025

48493 3.99
Trade receivables

55.01USD 6549t3

12349 Lt4

3l Marth
2024

Trade Payables

EURO

&
n pnce

12.52Y"

USD



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (CIN-UOOOOOCH2OO4PLCO27625)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(Anrount in INR millions, exc .fbr share dutct ,tless olheruise stated)e

those ralv rnaterials.

.13, Capital Management

The Cornpany's objective when managing capital are to
o Safeguard its ability to continue as a going concem, so that it can continue to provide returns to

shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders. and
o Maintain an optinral capital structure to reduce the cost ofcapital.

ln order to maintain or adjust ttre capital structure. the Compatry may adjust the dividend payment

to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

Consisteut with othes in the irrdustry. the Company nronitors capital on the basis of following

-rearing ratio: Net debt (total borowitrg net ofcash and cash equivalents) divided by total equity.

Particulars 31 March 2024

Total Borrorvings 796.63 752.53

Less: Cash and Cash equivalents 19.33 1.43

Nct Debr (A) 777.30 751.10

Equity share capital 250.96 215.8',7

Other equitt' 1807.66 I 0l 8.58

Total Equity (B) 2058.62

Total Equi8 and net debt (C=A+B) 1995.55

Gearing ratio (Times) (A/C) 0.27 0.38

4.1. Disclosure in respect of movement in provisions as per the rtquirements of IND AS 37

Provision for warranties

Provision is made for the estimated \varranty clainrs and after sales services in respect of products

sold based on the historical wananty clairn infonnation and any recent trends that trlay suggest

future claims could differ from histor ical amounts.

Movement in provision for rvarran{:

d

3l March 2024Particulars 3l March 2025
6.i3 7.55Balance at the beginning of

the year

17.72Additional provision made
during tl.le year

18.9.1i.0 IArnount used during the

\vear

3l March 2025

1244.45
2835.92



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004pLc02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Antount in INR nilliotts, cxcepl.for shu'e dota unless olharw'isc stated)

Balauce at the end of the
year

3.32 6.33

Provision for performancc

Provision is made for the estimated perfomtance claims in respect of products sold based on the

historical clairn infonnation and any recent trends that may suggest future claims could differ front
historical amounts.

Movenrent in provision for perfomance

45. Disclosure pursuant to Section 186 of the Companies Act2013

There is no transaction rvhich required disclosure under section I 86 of the Companies Act, 201 l

.16. Ratio Analysis

a) Current Ratio = Current Assets divided by the
Current Liabilities

Particulars 31 March 2025 3l March 2024

Balance at the beginning of
the year

r0.8 t 8.32

Additional provision rnade

duling the year

53.17

Arnount used during the year 50.68

Balance at the end of the
yeal

t0.8 r 10.81

Particulars

3l
March

2025

3l
March

2024
Variance in
ratio (in o/")

Cuffent Assets
Current Liabilities

2861.46
1717.35

2037.79
1458.24

Ratio (in times) 1.6.1 1.40 17.19"/.

b) Debt Equity Ratio =Total debt tlivided by total equitl where total debt refers to sum of
cu rrent and non-current borrowings

Particulars

3l
March

2025

3l
March

2024
Variance in
ratio (in 70)

Curreut borrorvings
Non-current bonowings
Total Debt
Total u

621.t4
177.t7
798.3 |

205E.62

542.60
209.93
752.53

1244.45
0.60 -35.87'.v"Ratio in times 0.39

&



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (CIN-UOOOOOCH2OO4PLCO27625)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Amount in INR millions, except.lbr share data unless otheruisa stuted)

There is decrease in debt-equity ratio due to substantial increase in total equity as compared to
incrcase irr debt liabilities.

c) Debt service coverage ratio = Earnings available for debt service divided by interest and
pfincinal reDayments

Particulars

3I
March

2025
Variance in
ratio (in 7.)

Profit after tax
Add: Non-cash operating expenses
and lnterest expenses
Depreciation aud amortization
expense
lnterest on tenn loans
Earnings available for debt service
lnterest oll term loans

Principal repayrnents
Total Interest and principal repayrnents

t46.85

76.t4
24.12

247.1I
24.12
50.19
74.3t

530.06

49.30
28.34

607.70
28.34
r8.60
46.94

Ratio (in tinres) J.JJ 12.95 -7 4,32"/0

d) Return on equity ratio = Profit after tax divided by
Average equity'

3l March 2025 31 March 2024
Variance in ratio (in

Particulam
Profit after tax
Total equity at the beginning ofthe year (A)
Total equity at the end ofthe year (B)
Average Equity (C <A+BY2)

146.85
1244.45

3058.62
165 r .54

530.06
722.24

1244.45

983.35
Ratio (in 7o) 8.89 53.90 -45.01%

Tlrere is decrease in return on equity ratio due to snbstantial decrease in protit after tax.

e) Inventory turnover rrtio = Cost of goods sold divided by
average inventory

31 March 2025 3l March 2024
Variance in ratio (in

Particulars
Cost of goods sold
lnventory at the beginning ofthe year (A)
lnventory at the end ofthe year (B)
Average Inventory (C {A+BY2)

2906.3 t

760.5 r

I142.45
951.48

3467.8?
778.93
760.5 r

769.72
Ratio (in times) 3.05 {.51 -32.z(t"t

There is decrease in inventory turnover ratio due to decrease in sales ofthe
company.

f) Trade Receivables turnover ratio = Revenue from operrtions divided by
average trade receivables

Particulars
Revenue from operations

receivables at the beginning ofthe
A)

3l March 2025 Jl March 2024

4604.44 5468.42

Variance in ratio (in

867.59
ll4i.0t

595.99
867.59receivables at the eud ofthe 1'ear (B) &

3l
March

2024

There is decrease in debt service coverage ratio due to decrease in eaming available for debt service.

c



(Amount in INR millions, exccpt lbr share dotct unlcss othcry,ise stuted)

Average trade receivables (c 1A+By2) r005.30 731.79
Ratio (in times) 4.58 7.47 -38.71o/"

There is decrease in debtor tumover ratio due to increase irr debtors ofthe
company.

g) Trade Payables turnover ratio = Total ofpurchase and other expens€s divided by average trade
payables

Particulars 3l March 2025 31 March 2024
Variance in mtio (in
%l

Purchase of Rarv material (A) 3280.42
Other expenses* (B) 738.00
Total ofpurchase and other expenses
(C=A+B) 4018.42
Trade payables at tlre beginning ofthe year
(D) 542.05
Trade payables at the end ofthe year (E) 406-33
Average trade payablgq (E =(}rEy2) 47!1.19

3450.04
621.24

407 t .28

394.04
s42.05
468.0s

Rrtio (in times) 8.47 8.70 -2.58"/o

*Other expenses exclude CSR expenditure. warranty expenses and balances wriften offas the atbresaid
expenses are not related to trade payables

h) Net Capital turnover ratio =Revenue from operations divided by working capital whereas working
capital = current assets - current liabilities

Particulars
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

Yariance in ratio (in
%)

Reveuue fronr operations
Current Assets (A)
Current Liabilities (B)
Working capital (C=A-B)

4604.M
?86t.46
t747.35
lll.1.il

5468.42
2037.79
1458.24
s79.55

Ratio (in times) J.l3 9,41

Net capital turnover ratio has decreased due to higher increase in working capital as conrpared to increase in
revenue from operations.

i) Net Prolit ratio =Prolit after tax divided by Revenue from
operations

Particulars
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

Variance in ratio (in
n/"')

Profit after tax
Revenue from opemtious

t46.85
4604.44

530.06
5468.42

Ratio (in %) 3.r9 -6.50"/"

j) Return on capital employed =Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)
divided bv capital employed

Particulars
3l March 2025 3r March 2024

Variance in ratio (in
vo)

201 .l9
I14.44

8.48
J07.16

4l 89. l4
2 t 30.52

il4.40

74t.59
98.E9

9.26
E3t.22

30 t 4.43
1769.9E

14.72

SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (cIN-U000mcrI2004pLC027625)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year endcd 3l March 2025

-56.20Yo

9.69

Profit before tax (A)
Finance cost (B)
Other incorne (C )
EBIT(D=A+BC)
Total assets (E )
Total Liabilities (F)
lntangible assets (G)

i



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004pLc02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Atnoutt in INR nilliow except.lbr shure dala unless othenrise stated)

Tangible net worth (H=E-F-G)
Current borrowings (l)
Non-current borrowings (J)

Total Debts (K=I+J)
Defered tax liabilities (net) (L)
Deferred tax assets (net) (M)
Canital employed (l{=tl+K+LM)

19u.22
62t.t4
t77.t7
798J1

33.73
0.00

2776.27

1229.73
542.60
209.93
752.53
3r.50

0.00
2013.76

Ratio (in %) {1.28 -30.22.,1,

There is decrease in retum on capital employed due to decrease in EBIT ofthe
compauy.

k) Return on investments = Income generated from investments divided by time weighted average
inYestments

Particulars
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

Variance in ratio (in
%)

lncome generated from investrnents

Investments 0.75 0.75

Ratio (in '/")

(i) The Company neither have any Benami property. nor any proceeding has been initiated or
pending against the Company for holding any Benarni property under the Benarni

transactions (Prohibitions) Act. I 988.

(ii) The Company has not entered into any tranmctions with companies struck offu[der section
248 of the Companies Act,20ll.

(iii) The Cornpany does not have any charges ol satisfaction which is yet to be registered with
Registrar of Companies (ROC)beyond the statutory period.

(iv) The Cornpany has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the

financial year.

(v) The Conrpauy has not advanced or loaned or iuvested funds in arry othel'person(s) or
entity(ies). including foreign entities (lntemediaries) with the understanding that the

Intemediary shall:

a

b

(vi)

ditectly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any mantrer
whatsoever by or on behalfofthe Colnpany (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

provide any guarantee. security or the like to or on behalfofthe ultimate beneficiaries

The Cornpany has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), includiug tbreign
entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writiltg or otherwise)
that the Company shall:

directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any rnannera

/6

I1.06

47. Other Regulatory information
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whatsoever by or on behalfofthe Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

b. provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalfofthe Ultintate Beneficiaries.

(vii) The Company does not have any such traosaction which is not recor.ded in the books of
accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the taK
assessntents under the hlconle Tax Act. l96l (such as, search or survey or any other relevant
provisions of the lncome Tax Act. 196 I ).

(viii) There is no lmmovable Properties Title deeds of those are not held in the name of the
Company.

(ix) The company has no investment property and accordingly its fair valuation is not required
at year end.

(x) No revaluation of Property, Plant & Equipment (lncluding ROU) & lntangible assets has
been carried out during tlre year.

(xi) Tlle Company has not granted loarrs or advances in the nature of loans to promoteni.
directors. KMPs and the related parties. either severally or jointly with any other peBon.
that are:

(a) repayable on demand: or
(b) without specifring any terms or period of repayment

(xii)

(xiii)

The cornpany has not defaulted on loan from any bank or financial Institution or other lender

Cornpliance with approved Scheure(s) on the basis of security of current assets - Not
Applicable

(xiv) The company has bonowings front banks. secured by hypothecation of inventories and by
a clrarge on book debts and other assets ofthe company. and quarterlv retums or statements
of cunent assets filed by the conrpany with banks are in agreement rvith the books of
acconrlts without any material discrepancies.

(xvi) The cornpany has coutplied witlt number of layers prescribed under clause (87) of Section
2 of fte Act read with Cornparries (restriction on number of layers) Rules, 2017.

(xvii) The company has used the borrowings frorn bank for specific purpose for which it was taken

ld<-

at the balance sheet date.

(xv) The company is not declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other
lender.
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48, Research and Development Expenditure

A. Summa ofR&D E iture

B. Movement in Ca talized Development Costs

3l March 2025 3l March 202.1

Opening balance

Add: Costs capitalized during year' 129.07

Less: Arnortization 42'7

Closing balance 124.80

C. Description of Capitslized Projects
Duriug the year. the Company capitalized development costs related to tlre follorving projects:

o Reduce Steam Demand In Sugar Processing Fron 25-26Yo To 70o/o

. Development Of Lorv Temperaturc Evaporator (Lte@)

o Reduce Steam Demand ln Sugar Processing Frorn 47% To 27% At Dewan Sugars Ltd.,
Moradabad, Uttar Pradeslr

o Developnrent Of Vertical Mvl Based Plate Fallir:g Film Evaporator (Pffe)
. Development OfMechanical Vapour Recompression (Mvr) Based Low Ternperature

Evaporator
r Development Of Energy Efficient Method For Jaggery Production: Targets Achieved
o Development Of Process For Biornass Gasification
o Development Of Paddle Vacuum Dryer
. Bagasse Super-Heated Steanr Dryers
r BiomasVBagasse To Ethanol Production

These projects are expected to generate future economic benefits through enhanced
operational efficiency and regulatory alignment.

&

Particulam 3l March 2025 31 March 2024

Research expenses (expeused) 42.60 68.09

Del el ment costs ( talized) t09.40

Amortization of capitalized assets

GovernlneIt nts received

CWIP(Capitalized ) 19.67

4.27

Particulars
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D. Amortization Poliry
Capitalized development costs are amortized over a period of 5 years using the straight-line method.
The amortization expense is included under' "DepreCiation and Amortization', in the-staternent of
Profit arrd Loss.

.19. Regrouping/Reclassification

As per report ofeven date

For Ashwani K Gupta & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registrution No. 003803N

For and on behalf ofthe Board of Directors
Spray Engineering Devices Limitetl

Appropriate adjustnrents have been made in the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statenrents. wherever
required. by a reclassification ofthe corr€sponding itenrs of income. expenses. assets. liabilities and
cash flows in order to bring thern in line with the Ind AS presentation requirements. These
amendrnents do not have any impact on the standalone Ind AS firiancial statemenis.
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